From: Phan, Johnny

To: <u>Downtown West Project</u>

Subject: FW: Google-DW-Parkland Agreement Date: Tuesday, April 6, 2021 2:21:09 PM

Attachments: Google-DW-Parkland Agreement draft to City 1.22.21 (Exh. E1 and E4 to trail)(1)-c.docx

Parkland Agreement REDLINE City Form vs. DW Project-c.pdf

From: Straka, Stephanie <SStraka@coblentzlaw.com>

Sent: Friday, January 22, 2021 3:36 PM

To: Phan, Johnny < Johnny.Phan@sanjoseca.gov>
Cc: Miller, Gregg < gmiller@coblentzlaw.com>
Subject: Google-DW-Parkland Agreement

[External Email]

Hi Johnny,

Please see the attached draft Parkland Agreement and a redline against the City's form. Thanks.

Stephanie R. Straka | Special Counsel

Coblentz Patch Duffy & Bass LLP

One Montgomery Street, Suite 3000 San Francisco, CA 94104

Direct 415-772-5750 | Office 415-391-4800

sstraka@coblentzlaw.com

www.coblentzlaw.com

This transmittal is intended solely for use by its addressee, and may contain confidential or legally privileged information. If you receive this transmittal in error, please email a reply to the sender and delete the transmittal and any attachments.

This message is from outside the City email system. Do not open links or attachments from untrusted sources.

Negotiation Period Privilege; CPRA Confidential Treatment Request; Not for Public Release – CPRA Exempt; Confidential and Proprietary Business-Siting Information

Google DRAFT 1/22/21

RECORDING REQUESTED BY CITY OF SAN JOSE:

When Recorded, Return To: City of San José 200 East Santa Clara Street San José, CA 95113 Attn: City Clerk, 2nd Floor West Wing

PARKLAND AGREEMENT FOR TENTATIVE MAP NO. _____. BETWEEN CITY OF SAN JOSE AND GOOGLE LLC AND RESTRICTIONS AND COVENANTS RELATING TO PRIVATE RECREATIONAL IMPROVEMENTS

This Agreement ("Agreement") is made and entered into by and between the CITY OF SAN JOSE, a municipal corporation of the State of California ("City"), and GOOGLE LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Developer") as of the date of City's execution ("Effective Date"). Each of City and Developer are sometimes hereinafter referred to as a "Party" and collectively as the "Parties."

RECITALS

A.	In connection with its Downtown West Mixed-Use Plan (herein, the "Project"), City and
	Developer have entered into a Development Agreement (the "Development Agreement"),
	adopted by the City Council on, 2021, by Ordinance No, approving
	the Development Agreement and authorizing the Director of Planning, Building and Code
	Enforcement ("PBCE") to execute the Development Agreement on behalf of the City (the
	"Enacting Ordinance"). The Enacting Ordinance took effect on, 2021.
B.	In connection with the Project, Developer has filed Tentative Map Number (the
	"Tentative Map") with the City's Planning Department for the subdivision of the Project

- site, as defined in the Development Agreement, and has obtained Planned Development Permit No. PD19-029 ("PD Permit") for the Project.
- C. Under the provisions of Chapter 19.38 of the San José Municipal Code ("Parkland Dedication Ordinance"), developers of residential subdivisions are required to dedicate property for neighborhood and community parks, construct park or recreational improvements, and/or pay in-lieu fees ("Parkland Dedication Obligation").
- E. Developer may also install certain private recreation improvements as described in E6 ("Private Recreational Improvements") within the Project in accordance with the requirements of the PD Permit and for which Developer is also eligible to receive credit against its Parkland Dedication Obligation as set forth in the Parkland Dedication Ordinance and this Agreement.
- F. City's Director of Parks, Recreation and Neighborhood Services ("PRNS") ("City's Director") is charged with the administration of this Agreement in conjunction with the Director of Public Works ("Director of PW"), and the Director of PBCE. The Director of PW is responsible for the review, inspection, approval, and acceptance of the Park

Improvements. As described in the Downtown West Planned Development Zoning and General Development Plan for the Plan Area, the Director of PBCE is the decisionmaker for Open Space Conformance Review, following consultation with City's Director.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants set forth in this Agreement and for valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Parties hereby agree as follows:

SECTION 1. REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES OF DEVELOPER.

Developer represents and warrants to City that the following facts are true and correct:

- A. The statements and certificates made on the Tentative Map and documents filed in conjunction with the Tentative Map remain true and correct.
- B. Any and all documents provided to City pursuant to the terms of this Agreement, or in connection with the execution of this Agreement, are now in full force and effect and contain no inaccuracies or misstatements of fact. Developer covenants that at such time City notifies Developer of City's intention to accept the Park Improvements, if any of these documents contain inaccuracies, misstatements, or have become obsolete, Developer shall notify City and provide City with the information required to render the documents accurate, complete, and current.
- C. Developer has the legal ability to enter into this Agreement and Developer's signatory(ies) to this Agreement is (are) duly authorized to sign this Agreement on its behalf. In the event the Developer is not the legal owner of the real property identified on the Tentative Map and on which any Park Improvements are to be constructed, then the legal owner shall also be required to execute this Agreement and shall be subject to all terms, conditions, and obligations of this Agreement.

SECTION 2. DEDICATION OF PARKS; DESIGN AND DEVELOPMENT OF PARK IMPROVEMENTS; CREDIT FOR PRIVATE RECREATIONAL IMPROVEMENTS.

A. City and Developer acknowledge and understand that the Project and the Parkland Dedication Obligation described herein are subject to any subsequent proceedings initiated

by any of the DISC Partner Agencies (California High-Speed Rail Authority; VTA; Caltrain; and the City) to acquire any portion of the Plan Area, including any portion of the City-Dedicated Open Space. If any DISC Partner Agency initiates proceedings to acquire any portion of the Plan Area for an approved alignment and expansion of the high speed rail right-of-way, Developer may be unable to proceed in the manner described herein, a Community Benefits Adjustment will be needed, and Project Features will need to be reconfigured and/or redesigned. Reconfiguration and/or redesign also may be necessary in the event Developer is prohibited from building to the maximum heights reflected in the DWDSG as a result of adoption of a construction tower crane policy that prohibits or impacts Developer's ability to construct to such maximum heights. Any reconfiguration or redesign, regardless of the cause, would have a negative impact on Developer's master planning efforts, lessening the amount of square footage for both commercial and residential uses, and potentially reducing the number of residential units that may be developed within the Plan Area. Subject to the requirements of Sections 3(F), 3(G), and 3(H) of this Agreement, such reconfiguration and/or reduction in residential development would result in a commensurate reduction to Developer's Parkland Dedication Obligation.

- B. Subject to Section 2(A), in satisfaction of its Parkland Dedication Obligation for development of four thousand (4,000) residential units Developer affirms its commitment to dedicate to City approximately four and eight-tenths (4.8) acres of real property located on Lots A, B, H, G, airspace parcel of Lot 15, O, P, R, Q [PENDING UPDATED VTM] ("City-Dedicated Open Space") as identified on the Tentative Map for the Project, and as described in the Downtown West Design Standards and Guidelines. Offers of dedication shall be made in accordance with the schedule set forth in Exhibit E5. For clarity, except as otherwise set forth herein, Developer shall not be obligated to dedicate any City-Dedicated Open Space unless and until Developer undertakes the actions or development set forth in Exhibit E5 that corresponds to any such dedication. Developer shall be responsible for all costs incurred in the conveyance of the City-Dedicated Open Space to City in accordance with the requirements and specifications set forth in this Agreement.
- C. As reflected in <u>Exhibit E5</u>, the land for Los Gatos Creek Trail Connector 1 and Los Gatos Creek Trail Connector 2 is to be offered for dedication to the City prior to construction and

dedication to the City of the Park Improvements thereon. The offers of dedication for these City-Dedicated Open Spaces shall reflect that the land is to be dedicated to the City in "asis" condition with a provision allowing for a lease-back to Developer for the cost of one dollar (\$1) per year, which lease-back shall allow for interim use of the land by Developer, as well as to allow for Developer to construct the Park Improvements. Developer shall be responsible for maintenance of the land during the term of the lease-back, prior to acceptance of the Park Improvements by the City. To enable Developer's timely construction and completion of the Park Improvements on Los Gatos Creek Trail Connector 1 and Los Gatos Creek Trail Connector 2, City shall provide written notice to Developer within ninety (90) days of City's issuance of a building permit for construction of, and also at issuance of a certificate of occupancy for an affordable housing development on Block H5 and on Block H6.

- D. The Park Improvements to be installed on a City-Dedicated Open Space shall be completed in accordance with the City-Dedicated Open Space Dedication and Improvements Schedule set forth in Exhibit E5. For clarity, except as otherwise set forth herein, Developer shall not be obligated to install Park Improvements on any City-Dedicated Open Space unless and until Developer undertakes the actions or development set forth in Exhibit E5 that corresponds to any such Park Improvements. Completion of Park Improvements upon any City-Dedicated Open Space for purposes of determining compliance with Exhibit E5, and issuance of a Notice of Acceptance for such Park Improvements by Director of PW as outlined in Exhibit E1 of this Agreement shall not include or require completed installation of park design elements, art, structures, or features not essential to the intended use of the park by the public, so long as final installation of such elements or features does not interfere with the safe use of the park by the public; nor does completion include or require relinquishment and improvement of any Park Construction TCE, as defined in the Development Agreement, so long as the Park Construction TCE is relinquished and improved within six (6) months of issuance of the temporary certificate of occupancy for the fronting building.
- E. As more particularly described in <u>Exhibit E1</u>, Developer shall be responsible for the development of Park Improvements Plans for, and the construction of the Park

Improvements on the City-Dedicated Open Space, consistent with the Park Improvements Specifications, and as otherwise described in this Agreement and the Development Agreement. Developer shall construct the Park Improvements in conformance with the Park Improvements Specifications, and all applicable standards and specifications in effect on the Effective Date of this Agreement, except as otherwise set forth herein.

- F. Developer has no obligation to construct other improvements on the City-Dedicated Open Space beyond the Park Improvements.
- G. The Parties acknowledge that the exact size, dimensions, and other particular characteristics of the Park Improvements have not been determined as of the Effective Date of this Agreement. The Parties, however, agree that the Park Improvements shall consist of the Park Improvements as described in the Downtown West Design Standards and Guidelines, and as conceptually depicted therein, and in the locations and general dimensions reflected on the Tentative Map for the Project.
- H. Developer shall be responsible for all costs incurred for planning, design, construction, and supervision of the construction of all Park Improvements, including without limitation, the Review Fees. All such costs are included in, and are part of the Park Improvements Value, which Park Improvements Value also includes costs for insurance and maintenance incurred by Developer in connection with the Park Improvements. Developer shall cause all labor and material incorporated in the Park Improvements to be furnished in accordance with the requirements and specifications set forth in this Agreement. Except as set forth in Section 2(I), City agrees that the Park Improvements Value shall not exceed the values set forth in Exhibit E4.
- I. As described and depicted in the Downtown West Design Standards and Guidelines, kiosks and/or pavilions are included as optional features in some of the City-Dedicated Open Spaces. The improvement value of such kiosks and/or pavilions is not included in the Park Improvements Value and, therefore, it is understood that the improvement value of any kiosk or pavilion constructed within a City-Dedicated Open Space would exceed the Park Improvements Value. In its sole discretion, the City may elect to approve Park Improvements Plans for a City-Dedicated Open Space during Conformance Review with

a kiosk and/or pavilion. If the City elects to include a kiosk/pavilion in a City-Dedicated Open Space, the improvement value of such kiosk/pavilion shall be permitted to be used to satisfy any outstanding Parkland Dedication Obligation associated with the development of four thousand (4,000) residential units. In the event the improvement value of such kiosk/pavilion exceeds the value of any remaining Parkland Dedication Obligation, Developer may use such value to satisfy any Parkland Dedication Obligation associated with the development of more than four thousand (4,000) residential units; however, if Developer does not develop more than four thousand (4,000) residential units, the City shall reimburse to Developer an amount equal to the excess improvement value.

- J. The Park Improvements shall be deemed completed and accepted by City upon recordation of the Notice of Acceptance by Director of PW as outlined in Exhibit E1 of this Agreement. The City's Director may, at the City Director's discretion, grant extensions of the completion requirement specified in this subsection.
- K. With respect to any Park Improvements which are owed but which have not been completed as specified in Exhibit E5 to the Development Agreement, the credits for the incomplete improvements shall be disallowed and Developer and City shall proceed in accordance with Section 7.
- L. Subject to Section 2(N), the Project is eligible to receive credit for private recreation improvements pursuant to the Parkland Dedication Ordinance. The description of the private recreation improvements that may be included in the Project by Developer and that, if included, shall receive credit pursuant to Chapter 19.38 is set forth in Exhibit E6. If Developer determines to include private recreation improvements in a building(s), Developer shall complete the installation of the private recreation improvements described in Exhibit E6 prior to issuance of Certificate of Occupancy for the building(s) in which the private recreation improvements are located or to which the private recreation improvements are tied.
- M. Developer acknowledges and agrees that Developer shall not receive any credit for eligible private recreation improvements pursuant to the Parkland Dedication Ordinance unless constructed in full compliance with this Agreement, or as otherwise creditable to the

satisfaction of City's Director. Modifications or adjustments to <u>Exhibit E6</u> may be made pursuant to the provisions set forth in the Downtown West Planned Development Zoning and General Development Plan.

- N. Credit for private recreation improvements constructed in accordance with the requirements of this Agreement and the Exhibits hereto shall not be provided unless and until (i) at least two and four tenths (2.4) acres of City-Dedicated Open Space have been dedicated and Park Improvements associated with such acreage have been completed, (ii) at least four (4) acres of Privately-Owned Open Space have been completed and Delivered and a restrictive covenant(s) as described in Section of the Development Agreement has (have) been recorded, and (iii) either (x) the Development Agreement has expired or terminated, or (y) Developer has satisfied its Parkland Dedication Obligation for the development of four thousand (4,000) residential units and thereafter constructs four thousand one (4,001) or more residential units. With respect to any private recreation improvements which have not been completed as specified in this Agreement, the credits for the incomplete improvements shall be disallowed.
- O. Prior to receipt of credit for any private recreation improvements, Developer acknowledges and agrees that use of the private recreation improvements shall be restricted for recreation purposes by a recorded covenant which runs with the land for the life of the subject building, and which expressly cannot be defeated or eliminated without the written consent of the City as described in the Parkland Dedication Ordinance. For clarity, private recreation improvements for which Developer does not receive credit toward its Parkland Dedication Obligation are not subject to this, or any other requirements of this Agreement.
- P. Developer acknowledges that pursuant to the covenants set forth in Section 2(O) above, the Developer shall henceforth be required to maintain all such private recreation improvements in safe working order and provide access for regular inspections at the City's request. After any such inspection and pursuant to written request by the City, the Developer or Owner shall promptly provide for any remedial actions, replacement, and/or repair work as may be necessary to ensure that the improvements remain in safe working order for recreational use.

Q. In the event that the project contains private recreational spaces designated in this agreement or associated exhibits as 'publicly accessible,' the Developer or Owner agrees to maintain public access to these amenities for a minimum of 360 days per year. The Developer may however, post reasonable Rules and Regulations for respectful use and maintenance of private recreational areas as well as conduct occasional extended closures, subject to approval by City's Director. This Section shall apply in addition to any Easements or Restrictions which may be in place providing for public access and/or appurtenant uses.

SECTION 3. COMPLIANCE WITH THE PARKLAND DEDICATION ORDINANCE AND SATISFACTION OF PARKLAND OBLIGATION.

- A. Subject to Section 2(A), the Parties acknowledge and agree that the calculation of the Developer's Parkland Dedication Obligation for development of four thousand (4,000) residential units is set forth in Exhibit E3, including the calculation of Parkland Fees, and that the Park Improvements Value is set forth in Exhibit E4. Credits for private recreational improvements, if any, are described in Exhibit E6.
- B. The final acreage of each City-Dedicated Open Space shall be verified as part of the final map process. If the size of a City-Dedicated Open Space is different from the acreage assumed in this Agreement and Exhibits hereto, which may occur due to final roadway or parcel alignments, among other reasons, the land value credit and Park Improvements Value for that City-Dedicated Open Space shall be proportionally increased or decreased. At the termination or expiration of the Development Agreement, City and Developer shall verify the total City-Dedicated Open Space acreage provided by the Project and calculate any remaining Parkland Dedication Obligation that is owed. Any remaining Parkland Dedication Obligation shall be satisfied in accordance with Section 3(J).
- C. Provided that Developer is not in material default hereunder, and provided further that Developer satisfies all other terms, conditions, and requirements associated with issuance of a building permit(s), City shall issue all building permits necessary for the residential units identified on the Tentative Map.

- D. City acknowledges and agrees that Developer's performance of this Agreement shall fully satisfy Developer's Parkland Dedication Obligation under the City's Parkland Dedication Ordinance for development of four thousand (4,000) residential units in the Plan Area. The Parties further acknowledge and agree that the Parkland Dedication Obligation set forth in Exhibit E3 for development of 4,000 residential units is based on and assumes the development of six hundred (600) of the 4,000 residential units as affordable housing units on the City-Dedicated Affordable Housing Sites. In the event the City and/or an affordable housing developer causes more than 600 affordable housing units to be developed on the City-Dedicated Affordable Housing Sites, any parkland dedication obligation applicable to such additional affordable housing units shall be the responsibility of, and attributed to the developer of those additional units; and Developer's Parkland Dedication Obligation shall not be increased or otherwise affected as a result of such additional affordable housing development on the City-Dedicated Affordable Housing Sites, nor shall such additional units be counted toward or otherwise affect any milestones or triggers set forth in this Agreement, including, but not limited to, the requirements contained in Section 3(G) and in Exhibit E7 hereto.
- E. Pursuant to the terms of the Development Agreement, the Parkland Fee in effect upon the Effective Date of the Development Agreement, which Fee is reflected in Exhibit E3, is vested for the term of the Development Agreement, subject to escalation based on the Engineering News Record Construction Cost Index. Upon such escalation of the Parkland Fee, the Park Improvements Value for any Park Improvements constructed thereafter shall escalate by a commensurate amount. Further, the following underlying assumptions upon which the Parkland Dedication Obligation is based, and which are set forth in Exhibit A to Resolution Number 78474, shall be fixed and vested for the term of the Development Agreement and regardless of the number of residential units ultimately developed as part of the Project: (i) mid-rise residential units have an occupancy rate of two and thirty-four hundredths (2.34) persons per unit; (ii) high-rise residential units have an occupancy rate of one and fifty-one hundredths (1.51) persons per unit; (iii) the Parkland Fees charged for each deed restricted, low income residential unit shall be set at fifty percent (50%) of the otherwise applicable Parkland Fees for each such unit; and (iv) [INCLUDE IF ADOPTED] PRIOR TO APPROVAL -- the Parkland Fees charged for each deed restricted, moderate

- income residential unit shall be set at fifty percent (50%) of the otherwise applicable Parkland Fees for each such unit].
- F. Regardless of any land acquisition or condemnation that may occur as a result of the actions described in Section 2(A) of this Agreement and which affects a portion(s) of the Plan Area anticipated for development of City-Dedicated Open Space, in no event shall Developer be permitted to satisfy more than fifty (50) percent of its Parkland Dedication Obligation through payment of Parkland Fees. Further, City and Developer acknowledge and agree that, following dedication and acceptance by the City of a City-Dedicated Open Space, the amount of credits received by Developer for such land and any Park Improvements thereon shall be unaffected by any future actions by any DISC Partner Agency that may affect such land. [NOTE: NEED TO ADDRESS DISC TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION IMPACTS/TCE PROPOSAL TO FOLLOW]
- G. As reflected in Exhibit E5, for the development of two thousand nine hundred (2,900) residential units south of Santa Clara Street, Developer shall dedicate and construct Park Improvements on at least two and four tenths (2.4) acres of land in the Plan Area.
- H. In addition to adhering to the schedule set forth in Exhibit E5, through completion and delivery of a combination of (i) City-Dedicated Open Space and (ii) Privately-Owned Open Space that is subject to recorded restrictive covenant(s) as described in <a href="Section___" of the Development Agreement and reflected in Exhibit E7, Developer shall ensure that a cumulative minimum of fifty-two (52) square feet of open space for each residential unit is constructed. Continued compliance shall be demonstrated and confirmed through the accounting process required as part of the Conformance Review process for vertical development. Final acreage of the open spaces shall be verified in the manner set forth in Section 3(B). City shall deny any building permit for a residential building that would cause the cumulative minimum square feet of open space for each residential unit to fall below 52 square feet. For clarity, and as reflected in Section 3(J), it is understood that Privately-Owned Open Space cannot be used to satisfy Developer's Parkland Obligation.
- I. City and Developer acknowledge and agree that certain exceptions from the Parkland Dedication Ordinance (San José Municipal Code Ch. 19.38) are necessary in order to

provide the City-Dedicated Open Spaces in the manner set forth in the Development Agreement and this Agreement. The City acknowledges that the exceptions from the certain provisions of the Parkland Ordinance listed in Exhibit E2 are necessary and desirable, and by the Development Agreement the City has agreed to grant the waivers or exceptions listed in Exhibit E2. With respect to items (i) and (ii) listed in Paragraph 2 of Exhibit E2, the City has further agreed that such exceptions shall not impact the amount of credit that Developer is eligible to receive for land and Park Improvements impacted by those exceptions; and for item (iii) in Paragraph 2, the exception shall not impact the amount of the credit that Developer is eligible to receive for the Park Improvements, and the City agrees that it shall provide seventy-five percent (75%) credit for the land value of the Social Heart park.

- J. Upon the termination or expiration of the Development Agreement, any outstanding Parkland Dedication Obligation that has accrued based on the number of residential units constructed as of such termination or expiration shall first be satisfied through any then-available credits from dedicated acreage and/or costs of Park Improvements for the City-Dedicated Open Space in accordance with Exhibit E5 and this Agreement. Thereafter, subject to Sections 2(N), 3(F), and 3(G), any remaining Parkland Dedication Obligation for the number of residential units constructed shall be satisfied with private recreation credits, if any, followed by payment of Parkland Fees. This Section 3(J) shall survive the termination or expiration of the Development Agreement.
- K. Subject to the mutual understandings and acknowledgments set forth in Section 3(D) and the other requirements and limitations set forth in this Agreement, in the event Developer intends to develop more than four thousand (4,000) residential units, Developer agrees to immediately notify the City's Director. Any additional Parkland Dedication Obligation that may be required shall first be satisfied by excess credit from dedicated acreage and/or costs of Park Improvements for the City-Dedicated Open Space, if any. Any remaining obligation shall then be satisfied by private recreation credits, if any, followed by payment of Parkland Fees.

L. Because of the benefit to the Development that will result from the Park Improvements and land dedication, Developer agrees to design, develop, and construct the Park Improvements on the City-Dedicated Open Space and to dedicate the City-Dedicated Open Space as specified in this Agreement and the exhibits and attachments hereto, and as provided in the Downtown West Design Standards and Guidelines, without any obligation on the part of City with respect to design, development, or construction except as otherwise provided in this Agreement.

SECTION 4. REVIEW OF CITY-DEDICATED OPEN SPACE DESIGN; OPEN SPACE IMPROVEMENT CONFORMANCE REVIEW

- A. Prior to submitting an application for Open Space Improvement Conformance Review, which process is set forth in the Downtown West Planned Development Zoning and General Development Plan, Developer agrees that it shall hold one (1) community meeting in order to solicit comments from members of the community regarding its proposed design for a City-Dedicated Open Space. Following submission of an application for Open Space Conformance Review for a City-Dedicated Open Space, Developer shall hold two (2) additional community meetings to solicit further comments from the community on the design. While comments received during a community meeting shall not be binding upon Developer, Developer agrees to review and consider such comments in refining and finalizing the design for a City-Dedicated Open Space.
- B. In accordance with the Design Outside Date Schedule set forth below, as part of its Open Space Improvement Conformance Review application for the Park Improvements Developer shall submit Park Improvements Plans (defined in Exhibit E1) at thirty-five percent (35%) [TO BE CONFIRMED consistent with the Design Submittal Requirements set forth in the City's Turnkey Project Process and Submittal Requirements, dated November 5, 2019]. Following submission of its Conformance Review application, and after the third community meeting described in Section 4(A), above, Developer shall submit Park Improvements Plans at sixty-five percent (65%) and ninety-five percent (95%), [TO BE CONFIRMED, consistent with the Design Submittal Requirements set forth in the City's Turnkey Project Process and Submittal Requirements, dated November 5, 2019]. The approved Conformance Plans, sixty-five percent and ninety-five percent Park

Improvements Plans will include any refinements made in response to community comments during the final two community meetings described in Section 4(A). The Open Space Improvement Conformance Review process, including review of plans associated therewith, will follow the procedures set forth in the General Development Plan for the Downtown West Planned Development Zoning District. As provided therein, Conformance Review Determinations for City-Dedicated Open Space shall be made by the Director of PBCE, following consultation with the City's Director.

- C. The Design Outside Date Schedule referenced in Section 4(B) sets forth the dates by which the Conformance Review application for each City-Dedicated Open Space shall be submitted in the manner described in the General Development Plan for the Downtown West Planned Development Zoning District. The Design Outside Date Schedule shall be as follows:
 - a. Los Gatos Creek Trail (Blocks D/E): within twelve (12) months of Conformance Determination approval for Block E1;
 - b. Los Gatos Creek Trail (Block G): within twelve (12) months of Conformance Determination approval for block G1;
 - c. Los Gatos Creek Park: within twelve (12) months of Conformance Determination approval for block G1;
 - d. Los Gatos Creek Trail Connector 1: within twelve (12) months of Conformance Determination approval for 1st residential building of H3;
 - e. Social Heart: within twelve (12) months of the earlier of Temporary Certificate of Occupancy for the seven hundred fiftieth (750th) unit or Conformance Determination approval for Block D7 or Block D4;
 - f. Northend Park: within twelve (12) months of Conformance Determination Approval for Block A1;
 - g. Los Gatos Creek Connector 2: within twelve (12) months of Conformance Determination approval for the first (1st) residential building of Block H3;

h. St. John Triangle: within twelve (12) months of Conformance Determination approval for the first (1st) building of Block C.

SECTION 5. REVIEW FEES AND CHARGES RELATED TO PARK IMPROVEMENTS.

A. City's fee for its review and approval of the Park Improvements Plans for the Park Improvements and the inspection of the Park Improvements (collectively, "Review Fee") is included in, and is part of the Park Improvements Value.

SECTION 6. BONDS AND SECURITY.

Developer shall furnish to City the following security for the purposes, in the amounts, and under the conditions that follow:

A. Type and Amounts.

- 1. <u>Performance Security</u>. To assure the Developer's faithful performance to the City of this Agreement to complete the Park Improvements in an amount of one hundred percent (100%) of the Park Improvements Value set forth in <u>Exhibit E4</u> for the City-Dedicated Open Space(s) included in the final map (hereinafter "Performance Security"), which shall be furnished by Developer to the City prior to approval of the final map; and
- 2. Payment Security. To secure Developer's payment to any contractor, subcontractor, person renting or supplying equipment, or furnishing labor and materials for completion of the Park Improvements included in the final map, in the additional amount of one hundred percent (100%) of the Park Improvements Value set forth in Exhibit E4 for the subject Park Improvements (hereinafter "Payment Security"), which shall be furnished by Developer to the City prior to commencement of construction of the Park Improvements; and
- 3. <u>Warranty Security</u>. To warranty the Developer's work to the City with respect to Park Improvements included in the final map, for a period of one (1) year following recordation of the Notice of Acceptance against any defective work or labor done or defective materials furnished in the additional amount of twenty-five percent

(25%) of the Park Improvements Value set forth in <u>Exhibit E4</u> for the subject Park Improvements (hereinafter "Warranty Security"). The Warranty Security shall be furnished by Developer to the City prior to the Notice of Acceptance.

B. Conditions.

- 1. Developer shall provide the required security on forms approved by City and from sureties authorized by the California Insurance Commissioner to transact the business of insurance. Any bonds furnished by Developer to satisfy the security requirements in this Section 6 shall be in the forms attached hereto as Exhibit E8, as may be amended by City from time to time.
- 2. Developer's Performance Security pursuant to to Section 6(A)(1) shall compensate City for the actual cost of completing the required Park Improvements in the Event of Default, as defined in Section 7 below, by Developer in the performance of this Agreement, regardless of whether City's cost of completion exceeds the Park Improvements Value of the Park Improvements.
- 3. A condition of Developer's security is that any request by Developer for an extension of time for the commencement or completion of the work under this Agreement may be granted by City without notice to Developer's surety and such extensions shall not affect the validity of this Agreement or release the surety or sureties on any security given for this Agreement.
- 4. As a condition of granting any extension for the commencement or completion of any work under this Agreement, Director of PW may require Developer to furnish new security guaranteeing performance of this Agreement, as extended, in an increased amount to compensate for any increase in construction costs as determined by Director of PW.
- 5. If Developer seeks to replace any security with another security, the replacement shall: (1) comply with all the requirements for security in this Agreement; (2) be provided by Developer to Director of PW; and (3) upon its written acceptance by

Director of PW, be deemed to be a part of this Agreement. Upon Director of PW's acceptance of a replacement security, the former security may be released by City.

- C. <u>Release of Securities</u>. City shall release the securities required by this Agreement as follows:
 - 1. <u>Performance Security</u>. City shall release each Performance Security upon recordation of the Notice of Acceptance for the City-Dedicated Open Space(s) included in a final map, or any portion thereof, or as may otherwise be authorized in accordance with California Government Code Sections 66499.7(a)–(g).
 - 2. <u>Payment Security</u>. City shall release the Payment Security for the Park Improvements included in a final map in accordance with California Government Code Section 66499.7(h).
 - 3. <u>Warranty Security</u>. City shall release the Warranty Security for the Park Improvements upon expiration of the warranty period for such Park Improvements and settlement of any claims filed during the warranty period.
 - 4. <u>Landscaping Security</u>. To secure Developer's installation and maintenance of landscaping as may be required by the Project Specifications, at such time when the drought restrictions have been rescinded as further described in Section F(3) of <u>Exhibit E1</u> (hereinafter "Landscaping Security").
- D. <u>Injury to Park Improvements</u>, <u>Public Property</u>, or <u>Public Utility Facilities</u>. Until recordation of the Notice of Acceptance of the Park Improvements as provided in <u>Exhibit E1</u>, Developer assumes responsibility for the care and maintenance of, and any damage to, the Park Improvements. Developer shall replace or repair all Park Improvements, public utility facilities, and surveying or subdivision monuments and benchmarks that are destroyed or damaged for any reason, regardless of whether resulting from the acts of the Developer, prior to the recordation of the Notice of Acceptance. Developer shall bear the entire cost of such replacement or repairs regardless of what entity owns the underlying property. Any repair or replacement shall be to the satisfaction, and subject to the approval of the Director

of PW. Developer has no obligation to make the Park Improvements available to the public prior to the Notice of Acceptance.

Neither the City, nor any officer or employee thereof, shall be liable or responsible for any accident, loss, or damage, regardless of cause, occurring to the work or Park Improvements prior to recordation of the Notice of Acceptance of the work or improvements.

SECTION 7. DEFAULT.

- A. Developer shall be in default hereunder upon the occurrence of any one or more of the following events ("Event of Default"):
 - 1. Developer's failure to timely complete construction of the Park Improvements under this Agreement;
 - 2. Developer's failure to timely cure any defect in the Park Improvements;
 - 3. Developer's insolvency, appointment of receiver, or the filing of any petition in bankruptcy, either voluntary or involuntary, which Developer fails to discharge within sixty (60) days; or
 - 4. Developer fails to perform or satisfy any other term, condition, or obligation under this Agreement.
- B. The rights and remedies set forth in this Section 7 shall affect and concern only the specific Park Improvement(s) that are the subject of the specific Event of Default. [TO BE REFINED/EXPANDED DEPENDING ON RESOLUTION OF "TRANSFER" PROVISIONS]
- C. Unless the City's Director determines that the circumstances warrant immediate enforcement of the provisions of this Section 7 in order to preserve the public health, safety, and welfare, the City's Director shall give sixty (60) working days' prior written notice of termination to Developer ("Notice Period"), which notice shall state in reasonable detail the nature of Developer's default and the manner in which Developer can cure the default. During the Notice Period, Developer shall have the right to cure any such default; provided,

however, if a default is of a nature which cannot reasonably be cured within the Notice Period, Developer shall be deemed to have timely cured such default for purposes of this Section if Developer commences to cure the default within the Notice Period, and prosecutes the same to completion within a reasonable time thereafter.

- D. In the event Developer fails to timely complete construction of Park Improvements under this Agreement, and such Event of Default is not cured by Developer in accordance with Section 7(C) above, City shall have the right to require that Developer pay to City the equivalent Parkland Fee at the rate then in effect, in lieu of proceeding in accordance with Section 7(E) below; provided, however, that if City requires Developer to pay the equivalent Parkland Fee, such Fee shall first be paid through application of excess credits from previously dedicated acreage and/or costs of Park Improvements, if any, then from any available credits from private recreation improvements, and finally by payment of the Parkland Fee. If City instead utilizes the bonds and security as set forth in Section 5 to complete any incomplete Park Improvements, credits for those Park Improvements shall be provided.
- E. If an Event of Default occurs and the Event of Default is not cured by Developer in accordance with Section 7(C) above, City in its sole discretion shall be entitled to terminate Developer's control over the specific Park Improvement(s) that is the subject of the Event of Default and hold Developer and its surety liable for all damages suffered by City as a result of the Event of Default. City shall have the right, at its sole discretion, to draw upon or use the appropriate security to mitigate City's damages in the Event of Default by Developer. City may use the sums provided by the Performance Security for the completion of the Park Improvements in accordance with the Park Improvements Specifications and Park Improvements Plans. Developer's Performance Security pursuant to Section 6(A)(1) shall be deemed to fully compensate City for the cost of completing the required Park Improvements in the Event of Default by Developer.

Following an Event of Default and Developer's failure to cure, City may take over the work and complete the Park Improvements, by contract or by any other method City deems

appropriate. In such event, City may complete the Park Improvements using any of Developer's materials and/or plans that are necessary to complete the Park Improvements.

- F. If an Event of Default occurs, Developer agrees to pay any and all costs and expenses incurred by City in securing performance of such terms, conditions, or obligations giving rise to the Event of Default, including but not limited to, fees and charges of architects, engineers, contractors, and other professionals but specifically excluding legal costs and expenses including attorneys fees and court costs.
- G. City's rights and remedies specified in this Section 7 shall be deemed cumulative and in addition to any rights or remedies City may have at law or in equity.

SECTION 8. INDEMNITY/HOLD HARMLESS.

City, or any officer, employee, or agent thereof shall not be liable for any loss or injury to persons or property occasioned by reason of the acts or omissions of Developer, its agents, employees, contractors, or subcontractors in the performance of this Agreement. Developer further acknowledges and agrees to protect, indemnify, defend and hold City, its officers, agents and employees harmless from and against any and all liability, loss, cost and obligations on account of or arising out of or resulting from any injury or loss caused directly or indirectly by any cause whatsoever in connection with or incidental to the activities performed by Developer under this Agreement, except to the extent such injury or harm is caused or contributorily caused by the negligence or willful misconduct of City, its officers, agents, or employees. This Section 8 shall survive the recordation of the Notice of Acceptance, acceptance of the City-Dedicated Open Space, or sooner termination of this Agreement for a period of one (1) year from the date of such acceptance or termination. Recordation of the Notice of Acceptance by City of the Park Improvements shall not constitute an assumption by City of any responsibility or liability for any loss or damages covered by this Section 8.

SECTION 9. NOTICES.

Any notice required or permitted to be given under this Agreement shall be in writing and personally served or sent by U.S. mail, postage prepaid, addressed as follows:

To City's Director: City of San José

Department of Parks, Recreation and Neighborhood Services

Attn: PRNS Parks Planning Division Manager 200 East Santa Clara Street, Tower-9th Floor

San José, CA 95113

To Director of PW: City of San José

Department of Public Works Attn: PW Division Manager

200 East Santa Clara Street, Tower-6th Floor

San José, CA 95113

To Developer: Google LLC

1600 Amphitheatre Parkway Mountain View, Ca 94043

Attn: REWS Department / Downtown West SJ Project Executive

with a copy to:

Google LLC

1600 Amphitheatre Parkway Mountain View, Ca 94043

Attn: Legal Department / R/E Matters

Attn: Gregg Miller

Coblentz Patch Duffy & Bass LLP One Montgomery Street, Suite 3000

San Francisco, CA 94104

Notice shall be deemed given upon receipt. The Parties shall notify each other of changes in either their respective addresses or their representatives subject to notification in accordance with the provisions of this Section.

SECTION 10. TRANSFER AND RELEASE.

This Agreement may be Transferred in part or in whole by Developer, and Developer may be Released with respect to that Transferred portion, in the same manner and pursuant to the same circumstances as a Transfer and Release of the Development Agreement.

SECTION 11. BINDING UPON SUCCESSORS.

Subject to Section 10, this Agreement shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the Parties' respective successors, assignees, transferees, and legal representatives.

SECTION 12. GOVERNING LAW.

This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with California law.

SECTION 13. ENTIRE AGREEMENT.

This Agreement, including the exhibits, attachments and appendices, contains the entire agreement of the Parties with respect to the satisfaction of the requirements of the Parkland Dedication Ordinance for the Tentative Map for the Project and supersedes all prior understandings or representations of the Parties, whether written or oral. Any subsequent modification of this Agreement must be made in writing and signed by all Parties hereto.

SECTION 14. TIME OF ESSENCE.

Time is of the essence in the performance of this Agreement.

SECTION 15. FORCE MAJEURE.

- A. "Force Majeure" has the meaning as set forth in the Development Agreement.
- B. Should a Force Majeure event prevent performance of this Agreement, in whole or in part, the Party affected by the Force Majeure event shall be excused or performance under this Agreement shall be suspended to the extent commensurate with the Force Majeure event; provided that the Party availing itself of this Section shall notify the other Party within ten (10) days of the affected Party's knowledge of the commencement of the Force Majeure

Event; and provided further that the time of suspension or excuse shall not extend beyond that reasonably necessitated by the Force Majeure Event.

- C. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the following shall not excuse or suspend performance under this Agreement:
 - Performance under this Agreement shall not be suspended or excused for a Force
 Majeure Event pertaining to the Work if such event is not defined as a Force Majeure
 Event under the applicable contract for the Work.
 - 2. Negligence or failure of Developer to perform its obligations under a contract for the Work (other than for a Force Majeure Event as defined under the applicable contract) shall not constitute a Force Majeure Event.

SECTION 16. BOOKS AND RECORDS.

- A. Developer shall be solely responsible to implement internal controls and record keeping procedures in order to comply with this Agreement and all applicable laws. Developer shall maintain any and all ledgers, books of account, invoices, vouchers, bids, cancelled checks, and other records or documents evidencing or relating to the activities performed by Developer under this Agreement, including without limitation those relating to the construction of the Park Improvements, for a minimum period of three (3) years, or for any longer period required by law, from the date of termination of this Agreement or the date of the City's acceptance of the Park Improvements, whichever is longer. Notwithstanding this previous sentence, Developer shall retain such records beyond three (3) years so long as any litigation, audit, dispute, or claim is pending.
- B. Any records or documents required to be maintained pursuant to this Agreement shall be made available for inspection or audit at no cost to City, at any time during regular business hours, upon written request by the City Attorney, City Auditor, City Manager, or a designated representative of any of these officers. Copies of such documents shall be provided to City for inspection at City Hall when it is practical to do so. Otherwise, unless an alternative is mutually agreed upon, the records shall be available at Developer's address indicated for receipt of notices in this Agreement.

- C. Where City has reason to believe that such records or documents may be lost or discarded due to dissolution, disbandment or termination of Developer's business, City may, by written request by any of the above-named officers, require that custody of the records be given to City and that the records and documents be maintained in City Hall. Access to such records and documents shall be granted to any party authorized by Developer, Developer's representatives, or Developer's successor-in-interest.
- D. Developer's obligations under this Section shall be in addition to Developer's obligations specified in Exhibit E3.

SECTION 17. MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS.

- A. <u>Captions</u>. Captions and Sections of this Agreement are for convenience only and shall not be considered in resolving any questions of interpretation or construction.
- B. <u>Incorporation of Recitals</u>. The Recitals in this Agreement are hereby incorporated into the terms of this Agreement.
- C. <u>Jurisdiction</u>. In the event that suit shall be brought by any of the Parties, the Parties agree that venue shall be exclusively vested in the state courts of the County of Santa Clara, or if federal jurisdiction is appropriate, exclusively in the United States District Court, Northern District of California, San José, California.
- D. <u>Waiver</u>. Developer agrees that waiver by City of any breach or violation or any term, condition, or obligation of this Agreement shall not be deemed to be a waiver of any other

- term, condition, or obligation contained herein or a waiver of any subsequent breach or violation of the same term, condition, or obligation.
- E. <u>Plurality</u>. As used in this Agreement and when required by the context, each number (singular and plural) shall include all numbers.
- F. <u>Compliance with Laws</u>. Developer, its employees, agents, representatives, contractors, and subcontractors shall comply with all local, state and federal laws in the performance of this Agreement.
- G. <u>Nondiscrimination</u>. Developer, its employees, agents, representatives, contractors, and subcontractors shall not discriminate, in any way, against any person on the basis of age, sex, race, color, religion, sexual orientation, actual or perceived gender identity, disability, ethnicity, national origin, or any other recognized or protected class in connection with or related to the performance of this Agreement. Developer shall expressly require compliance with the provisions of this Section 17(G) in all agreements with contractors and subcontractors for the performance of the improvements hereunder.
- H. Developer has read each and every part of this Agreement, including without limitation, its exhibits, and Developer freely and voluntarily has entered into this Agreement. This Agreement is a negotiated document and shall not be interpreted for or against any party by reason of the fact that such Party may have drafted this Agreement or any of its provisions.
- I. Whenever in this Agreement words of obligation or duty are used, such words shall have the force and effect of covenants. Any obligation imposed by either Party shall include the imposition on such Party of the obligation to pay all costs and expenses necessary to perform such obligation, except as otherwise provided herein.
- J. <u>Severability</u>. If any provisions or portions of this Agreement are held to be invalid by a court of competent jurisdiction, the remaining provisions or portions of this Agreement

shall remain in full force and effect unless amended or modified by mutual written consent of the Parties.

K. This Agreement is entered into pursuant to and shall be governed by the Parkland Dedication Ordinance and the Development Agreement. If not otherwise defined in this Agreement or in the Development Agreement, capitalized terms shall have the meanings set forth in Chapter 19.38 of the San José Municipal Code.

SECTION 18. AGREEMENT'S EXHIBITS.

This Agreement includes the following Exhibits:

- E1 Design and Construction Requirements [TO FOLLOW IN SEPARATE TRANSMITTAL]
- E2 List of Required Exceptions from Parkland Dedication Ordinance
- E3 Parkland Dedication Obligation
- E4 Park Improvements Value [TO FOLLOW IN SEPARATE TRANSMITTAL]
- E5 City-Dedicated Open Space Dedication and Improvements Schedule
- E6 Private Recreation Improvements Description
- E7 Public and Private Open Space Approximate Acreage
- E8 Bond Forms

WITNESS THE EXECUTION HEREOF the day and year hereinafter written by City.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:	CITY OF SAN JOSE, a municipal corporation	
	By:	
Johnny V. Phan Senior Deputy City Attorney	City Clerk	
	Date:	
	DEVELOPER	
	GOOGLE LLC, a Delaware limited liability company	
	By:	
	Name: Title:	

All Developer's signatures must be accompanied by an attached notary acknowledgement. Proof of authorization for Developer's signatures is required to be submitted concurrently with this Agreement.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA	
)	SS
COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA	
On before me_ (Name, Title of officer - e.g. Jane Doe, Notary	,
personally appeared	who proved to me on the basis
of satisfactory evidence to be the	person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within
instrument and acknowledged to me	that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized
capacity(ies), and that by his/her/the	eir signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity
upon behalf of which the person(s) a	cted, executed the instrument.
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJ	URY under the laws of the State of California that the
foregoing paragraph is true and corre	ect.
WITNESS my hand and official seal	
•	
	(Seal)
(Signature of Notary)	

DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION REQUIREMENTS

List of Required Exceptions from Parkland Dedication Ordinance and Private Recreation Credit Guidelines

- 1. San Jose Municipal Code Section 19.38.300(A) The Park Improvements to be installed on the City-Dedicated Open Space shall be completed in accordance with the City-Dedicated Open Space Dedication and Improvements Schedule included as Exhibit E5 to the Development Agreement. Although the City has determined that dedication of the open spaces and completion of the Park Improvements in accordance with the Schedule set forth in Exhibit E5 is in the public interest and ultimately will be beneficial to the City, completion and delivery is not tied directly to production of residential units in the same manner described in Section 19.38.300(A). Therefore, an exception from Section 19.38.300(A) is required to allow completion and delivery of open space in the manner depicted in Exhibit E5.
- 2. San Jose Municipal Code Section 19.38.330 The Project requires a waiver from the requirement that real property conveyed to the City be dedicated free and clear of encumbrances. Development of the Project requires (i) utilities easements through portions of some of the City-Dedicated Open Spaces to serve the Project buildings; (ii) emergency vehicle access easements to serve Project buildings and/or DISC Agency facilities; and (iii) easements for utilities, vehicle and pedestrian ingress and egress, and elevator access, among other potential easements and encumbrances, to allow for development of the Social Heart City-Dedicated Open Space.

Parkland Dedication Obligation

Assumptions	Mid-Rise	High-Rise	Total
In-Lieu Fee \$/Unit - Market Rate	\$22,600	\$14,600	
In-Lieu Fee \$/Unit - Moderate Income Rate (50% Credits)	\$11,300	\$7,300	
In-Lieu Fee \$/Unit - Affordable BMR Rate (50% Credits)	\$11,300	\$7,300	
MR to HR Ratio - Market Rate Units	3%	97%	
MR to HR Ratio - Moderate Income Units	4%	97%	
MR to HR Ratio - Land Dedicated BMR Units	100%	0%	
# of Market Rate Unit	105	3,095	3,200
# of Moderate Income Unit	7	193	200
# of Land Dedicated BMR Unit	600	-	600
Total Units	712	3,288	4,000
Population/Unit	2.34	1.51	
Total Population (# of Units x Population Ratio)	1,666	4,965	6,631
Parkland Required (0.003 ac/person)	5.00 ac	14.89 ac	19.89 ac
In-Lieu Fee - Market Rate Units	\$2.4M	\$45.2M	\$47.6M
In-Lieu Fee - Inclusionary Units	\$.1M	\$1.4M	\$1.5M
In-Lieu Fee - Land Dedicated BMR Unit	\$6.8M	-	\$6.8M
Total In-Lieu Fee	\$9.2M	\$46.6M	\$55.8M

PARK IMPROVEMENTS VALUE

CITY DEDICATED-OPEN SPACE DEDICATION AND IMPROVEMENT SCHEDULE

Open Space	Outside Date	EIR Phasing	Dedication and Delivery Trigger
Los Gatos Creek Trail (D/E)	12 months after TCO	1	E1
Los Gatos Creek Trail (G)	12 months after TCO	1	G1
Los Gatos Creek Park	12 months after TCO	1	G1
Los Gatos Creek Trail Connector 1	12 months after TCO	1	Dedication of land with 1st market-rate residential building within the project; Improvements with the later of H3 or H5
Social Heart	12 months after TCO	1	Earlier of 1,000 Units, D7, or D4
Northend Park	12 months after TCO	2	A1
Los Gatos Creek Connector 2	12 months after TCO	2	Dedication of land with 1st market-rate residential building within the project; Improvements with H6
St. John Triangle	12 months after TCO	3	Earlier of C2 or 3,250 Units

PRIVATE RECREATION IMPROVEMENTS DESCRIPTION

- 1. Private Recreation credits issued are subject to a 50% maximum cap of a project's total parkland obligation as set forth in San José Municipal Code Chapters 14.25 and 19.38.
- 2. Private recreation credits will be calculated separately for each residential building.
- 3. In order to receive credit for private recreation improvements, the building must include at least one of the eight following elements ("Active Elements"). This is not applicable to residential projects over five stories:
 - a. tot lot and/or children's play area (play facility for children up to pre-teen age which includes active play structures or apparatus) that complies with California Playground Regulations (Cal. Code Regs. Tit. 22, Div. 4, Chap. 22), as may be amended; or
 - b. picnic area (facility containing benches, at least three tables, barbecue pits and trash receptacles); or
 - c. hard game court (hard paved surface, dedicated for active recreation uses such as tennis, basketball, handball, racquetball, roller hockey, shuffleboard, bocce ball, or horseshoes) or soft game court (either real or artificial turf surfaces with required safety zones for badminton, croquet, lawn bowling, tennis or volleyball); or
 - d. turf playing field (uninterrupted contiguous turf facility to accommodate informal or formal active recreation activities such as field sports of at least 8,000 square feet); or
 - e. private plaza area of at least 900 square feet that is located on the rooftop or podium of a residential building, or adjacent to a publicly accessible street, with seating equaling 75% of the perimeter dimension of the plaza area site and which is open to the public at least 360 days a year; or
 - f. private garden area of at least 900 square feet that is located on the rooftop or podium of a residential building, or adjacent to a publicly accessible street, with seating equaling 30% of the perimeter dimension of the garden area site and which is open to the public at least 360 days a year; or
 - g. private pet amenities areas of at least 300 square feet which shall be for the exclusive use of the residents; or

h. private garden plot areas of at least 100 square feet per plot which may be located at ground level or on a rooftop, and which shall be for the exclusive use of the residents.

4. Amount of Credit

- a. Credit will be issued based on the actual acreage of the Active Elements
- b. If, in addition to an Active Element the project includes a swimming pool, spa, community room, or a recreation building or room(s), credit issued for these elements will be the lesser of:
 - i. the total square footage of the swimming pool, spa, community room, and/pr the recreation building or room(s); or
 - ii. the total square footage of the Active Elements included in the project.

This provision is not applicable to residential projects over five stories, which are not required to provide an active element to be eligible for private recreation credits.

- c. If a project dedicated real property to the City for public park purposes pursuant to Chapters 14.25 or 19.38, then the project will not be required to install Active Recreation Elements within the project in order to be eligible to receive credit for swimming pools, spas, community rooms, and/or recreation building or room(s) and the credit for the swimming pools, spas, community rooms and/or recreation building or room(s) will be the actual square footage of these improvements.
- d. Credit for swimming pools may include surrounding decking/pad area and spas/jacuzzis. Community rooms and recreation buildings or room(s),in order to be eligible for credit, must be open and available on a daily basis to all project residents.
- e. The credits issued are subject to the 50% cap set forth in SJMC Chapter 14.25 or 19.38.

5. Exclusions.

Landscape corridors, walkways, steep topography areas with a grade of 15% or more, riparian corridor setback areas, or environmental mitigation areas that preclude park and recreational activities are not eligible for credits under this Section.

- 6. Projects Over Five Stories.
 - a. Residential projects over five stories shall be excluded from the requirement that the project include at least one of the Active Elements described in this Section.

Credit for private recreation improvements included within residential projects over five stories shall otherwise be given in accordance with this Section.

b.

EXHIBIT E7

PUBLIC AND PRIVATE OPEN SPACE APPROXIMATE ACREAGES

Open Space	City-Dedicated Acreage ¹	Privately-Owned Open Space Acreage Subject to Restrictive Covenant ^{1,2}
Los Gatos Creek Connector		
Los Gatos Creek Park		
The Meander		
Social Heart		
Creekside Walk at South Autumn Street		
Los Gatos Creek East		
Gateway Plaza		
St. John Triangle		
North Montgomery Pocket Park		
Northend Park		
Los Gatos Creek Trail		

¹ Acreages are approximate and will be confirmed pursuant to the verification process described in Section 3(B).

² Acreage for Privately-Owned Open Space include the following typologies as defined by the DWDSG: Privately-owned Public Park, Los Gatos Creek Riparian Setback, and Los Gatos Creek Riparian Corridor

EXHIBIT E8

BOND FORMS

Bond No.	
Premium	

FAITHFUL PERFORMANCE BOND

WHEREAS, the CITY OF SAN JOSE, a municipal corporation of the State of California ("City"), and *[insert name of Developer or Contractor, type of entity, and state of incorporation if applicable]* as principal ("Principal") have entered into an agreement entitled *[insert title of turnkey agreement and identifying development permit number, tract map or tentative map number or some other identifier unique to this project]*, incorporated herein by reference and referred to as the "Contract," which requires Principal to dedicate real property for neighborhood and community parks, construct park or recreational improvements and/or pay parkland in-lieu fees; and,

WHEREAS, under the terms of the Contract and prior to commencing any work under the Contract, Principal is required to furnish a bond to City for faithful performance of the Contract;

NOW, THEREFORE, we the Principal and <u>[insert full name of Surety]</u>, a corporation duly authorized and admitted to transact business and issue surety bonds in the State of California ("Surety"), are held firmly bound unto the City in the sum of <u>[insert bond amount]</u>, for the payment of which sum well and truly to be made, we the Principal and Surety bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally.

The condition of this obligation is such that, if the Principal, Principal's heirs, executors, administrators, successors, or assigns shall in all things stand to and abide by, and well and truly keep and perform all covenants, conditions, and agreements required to be kept and performed by Principal in the Contract and any changes, additions, or alterations made thereto, to be kept and performed at the time and in the manner therein specified, and in all respects according to their true intent and meanings, and shall indemnify and save harmless City, its officers, employees, and agents, as therein provided, then this obligation shall be null and void; otherwise, it shall be and remain in full force and effect.

As a part of the obligation secured hereby and in addition to the sum specified above, there shall be included all costs, expenses, and fees, including attorney's fees, reasonably incurred by City in successfully enforcing such obligation, all to be taxed as costs and included in any judgment rendered.

The Surety, for value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration, or addition to the terms of the Contract or to the work to be performed thereunder or to

the specifications accompanying the same shall in any way affect its obligations on this bond, and it does hereby waive notice of any such change, extension, alteration, or addition.

	as been duly executed by authorized representatives ALED on, 20		
PRINCIPAL:	SURETY:		
(Principal name) (Seal)	(Surety name) (Seal)		
BY:(Signature)	BY: Signature)		
(Print name and title)	(Print name and title)		
Principal address and telephone:	Surety address and telephone:		
Affix Cornorate Seals			

Affix Corporate Seals
Attach Notary Acknowledgments for All Signatures
Attach Power-of-Attorney if executed by Attorney-in-Fact

Bond No.	
Premium	

PAYMENT (LABOR AND MATERIALS) BOND

WHEREAS, the CITY OF SAN JOSE, a municipal corporation of the State of California ("City"), and *[insert name of Developer or Contractor, type of entity, and state of incorporation if applicable]*, as principal ("Principal") have entered into an agreement entitled *[insert title of turnkey agreement and identifying development permit number, tract map or tentative map number or some other identifier unique to this project]*, incorporated herein by reference and referred to as the "Contract," which requires Principal to dedicate real property for neighborhood and community parks, construct park or recreational improvements and/or pay parkland in-lieu fees; and,

WHEREAS, under the terms of the Contract and prior to commencing any work under the Contract, Principal is required to furnish a good and sufficient payment bond to the City to secure the claims to which reference is made in Title 15 (commencing with Section 3082) of Part 4 of Division 3 of the California Civil Code.

NOW, THEREFORE, we the Principal and *[insert full name of Surety]*, a corporation duly authorized and admitted to transact business and issue surety bonds in the State of California ("Surety"), are held firmly bound unto the City, and unto all contractors, subcontractors, suppliers, laborers, materialmen and other persons employed in the performance of the Contract and referred to in the aforesaid Civil Code, as obligees, in the sum of *[insert bond amount]*, on the condition that if Principal shall fail to pay for any materials or equipment furnished or used or for any work or labor thereon of any kind, or for amounts due under the Unemployment Insurance Act with respect to such work or labor, or for any amounts required to be deducted, withheld, and paid over to the Employment Development Department from the wages of employees of the Principal and all subcontractors with respect to such work or labor, then the Surety shall pay the same in an amount not exceeding the sum specified above. If suit is brought upon this bond, Surety shall pay, in addition to the above sum, all costs, expenses, and fees, including attorney's fees, reasonably incurred by any obligee in successfully enforcing the obligation secured hereby, all to be taxed as costs and included in the judgment rendered. Should the condition of this bond be fully performed, then this obligation shall become null and void; otherwise, it shall be and remain in full force and effect, and shall bind Principal, Surety, their heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and assigns, jointly and severally.

IT IS HEREBY EXPRESSLY STIPULATED AND AGREED that this bond shall inure to the benefit of all persons, companies, corporations, political subdivisions, and State agencies entitled to file claims under Title 15 (commencing with Section 3082) of Part 4 of Division 3 of the Civil Code, so as to give a right of action to them or their assigns in any suit brought upon this bond. The Surety, for value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of the Contract or to the work to be performed thereunder or the

specifications accompanying the same shall in any way affect its obligations on this bond, and it does hereby waive notice of any such change, extension, alteration or addition.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this is representatives of the Principal and, 20	d Surety. SIC		uthorized	
PRINCIPAL:		SURETY:		
Principal name)	(Seal)	(Surety name)	(Seal)	
BY:		BY:		
(Signature)		(Signature)		
Print name and title)		Print name and title)		
Principal address and telephone:		Surety address and telephone:		

Affix Corporate Seals Attach Notary Acknowledgments for All Signatures Attach Power-of-Attorney if executed by Attorney-in-Fact

Bond No.	
Premium	

WARRANTY BOND

WHEREAS, the City of San Jose, a municipal corporation of the State of California ("City") and finsert name of Developer/Contractor, type of entity, and state of incorporation if applicable] as principal ("Principal") have entered into an agreement entitled finsert title of turnkey agreement and identifying development permit number, tract map or tentative map number or some other identifier unique to this project, incorporated herein by reference and referred to as the "Contract," which requires Principal to dedicate real property for neighborhood and community parks, construct park or recreational improvements and/or pay parkland in-lieu fees; and,

WHEREAS, under the terms of the Contract, Principal is required to furnish a bond to City to make good and protect the City against the results of any work or labor done or materials or equipment furnished which are defective or not in accordance with the terms of the Contract having been used or incorporated in any part of the work so contracted for, which shall have appeared or been discovered, within the period of one (1) year from and after the completion and final acceptance of the work done under the Contract.

NOW, THEREFORE, we the Principal and **[insert full name of Surety],** a corporation duly authorized and admitted to transact business and issue surety bonds in the State of California ("Surety"), are held firmly bound unto the City in the sum of **[insert bond amount - 25% of Faithful Performance Bond]**, for the payment of which sum well and truly to be made, we the Principal and Surety bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally.

The condition of this obligation is such that, if the Principal shall well and truly make good and protect the City against the results of any work or labor done or materials or equipment furnished which are defective or not in accordance with the terms of the Contract having been used or incorporated in any part of the work performed under the Contract, which shall have appeared or been discovered within said one-year period from and after completion of all work under the Contract and final acceptance by City of said work, then this obligation shall be null and void; otherwise, it shall be and remain in full force and effect.

The Surety, for value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of the Contract or to the work to be performed thereunder or the specifications accompanying the same shall in any way affect its obligations on this bond, and it does hereby waive notice of any change, extension of time, alteration or addition.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this instrument has been duly executed by authorized reproof the Principal and Surety. SIGNED AND SEALED on				
PRINCIPAL:		SURETY:		
(Principal name)	(Seal)	(Surety name)	(Seal)	
BY:(Signature)		BY:(Signature)		
(Print name and title)		(Print name and title	2)	
Principal address and telephone:		Surety address and telephone:		
Affix Corporate Seals Attach Notary Acknowledgments Attach Power-of-Attorney if execu	_			

Negotiation Period Privilege; CPRA Confidential Treatment Request; Not for Public Release – CPRA Exempt; Confidential and Proprietary Business-Siting Information

Google DRAFT 1/22/21

RECORDING REQUESTED

BY CITY OF SAN JOSE:

When Recorded, Return To: City of San José 200 East Santa Clara Street San José, CA 95113

Attn: City Clerk, 2nd Floor West Wing

Formatted: Normal, Indent: Hanging: 0"

Style Definition

Formatted: Font color: Black

Formatted: Normal, None, Indent: Hanging: 0", Border: Top: (No border), Bottom: (No border), Left: (No border), Right: (No border), Between: (No border), Tab stops: 3", Centered + 6", Right

Formatted

Formatted: Indent: Hanging: 0"

Formatted: Font color: Black

Formatted: Normal, Indent: Hanging: 0", Border: Top: (No border), Bottom: (No border), Left: (No border), Right: (No border), Between: (No border), Tab stops: 3", Centered + 6", Right

Formatted: Indent: Hanging: 0"

Formatted: Font: 12 pt

PARKLAND AGREEMENT

FOR

TENTATIVE MAP NO. BETWEEN
CITY OF SAN JOSE

AND

[NAME OF DEVELOPER]

GOOGLE LLC AND

RESTRICTIONS AND CONVENANTS COVENANTS RELATING TO PRIVATE RECREATIONAL IMPROVEMENTS

This Agreement ("Agreement") is made and entered into by and between the CITY OF SAN JOSE, a municipal corporation of the State of California ("City"), and [name of developer], GOOGLE LLC, a [type of entity] Delaware limited liability company, ("Developer") as of the date of City's execution ("Effective Date"). Each of City and Developer are sometimes hereinafter referred to as a "Party" and collectively as the "Parties."

RECITALS

1

Formatted: Indent: Left: -0", Hanging: 0"

Formatted: Indent: Hanging: 0"

Formatted: Font: Times, Small caps

Formatted: Indent: Hanging: 0"

Formatted: Font color: Black

Formatted: Normal, Indent: Hanging: 0", Space After: 12 pt, Line spacing: 1.5 lines, Border: Top: (No border), Bottom: (No border), Left: (No border), Right: (No border), Between: (No border)

Formatted

Formatted

Formatted: Font color: Black
Formatted: Font color: Black

Formatted: None, Indent: Hanging: 0"

Formatted: Font color: Black

Formatted: Default Paragraph Font, Font color: Black

Formatted: Normal, Indent: Hanging: 0", Border: Top: (No border), Bottom: (No border), Left: (No border), Right: (No border), Between: (No border), Tab stops: 3", Centered + 6", Right

Formatted

.....

A. Developer desires to develop a residential subdivision ("Development") on certain real property located at [insert location of property], in the City of San José, County of Santa Clara, State of California.

- A. In connection with its Downtown West Mixed-Use Plan (herein, the "Project"), City and

 Developer have entered into a Development Agreement (the "Development Agreement"),

 adopted by the City Council on , 2021, by Ordinance No. , approving

 the Development Agreement and authorizing the Director of Planning, Building and Code

 Enforcement ("PBCE") to execute the Development Agreement on behalf of the City (the

 "Enacting Ordinance"). The Enacting Ordinance took effect on , 2021.
- B. In connection with the Project, Developer has filed Tentative Map Number (the "Tentative Map") with the City's Planning Department for the subdivision of the real property Project site, as defined in the Development Agreement, and has obtained Planned Development Permit No. PD19-029 ("PD Permit") for the Development. Project.
- BC Under the provisions of Chapter 19.38 of the San José Municipal Code ("Parkland Dedication Ordinance"), developers of residential subdivisions are required to dedicate property for neighborhood and community parks, construct park or recreational improvements, and/or pay in-lieu fees ("Parkland Dedication Obligation").
- In order for Developer to satisfy Developer's Parkland Dedication Obligation for the total residential units identified on the Tentative Map, Developer and City desire to enter into this Agreement pursuant to which Developer shall satisfy Developer's its Parkland Dedication Obligation as follows: fidentify/list how obligation for development of four thousand (4,000) residential units, Developer will be satisfied, e.g., dedicate landa minimum of four and or eight-tenths (4.8) acres of parks and trail to the City of San José. Developer also will construct park turnkey improvements as outlined in Exhibit A to this Agreement, enhanced landscaping, and new plantings to these dedicated parks and trail, providing superior design and programming than would otherwise be required by the City's Parkland Dedication Ordinance ("Park Improvements") and/or pay"). Park Improvements are to have an average value of Dollars (\$) per square foot, as specified

Formatted: Font color: Black

Formatted: Normal, Indent: Left: -0", First line: -3 ch, Space After: 12 pt, Line spacing: 1.5 lines, Border: Top: (No border), Bottom: (No border), Left: (No border), Right: (No border), Between: (No border)

Formatted: Font color: Black

Formatted: Font: Not Bold, Not Italic, Font color: Black, Not Highlight

Formatted: Font: Not Bold, Not Italic, Font color: Black, Not Highlight

Formatted: Font: Not Bold, Not Italic, Not Highlight

Formatted: Font: Not Bold, Not Italic, Font color: Black, Not Highlight

Formatted: Font: Not Bold, Not Italic, Font color: Black, Not Highlight

Formatted: Font: Not Bold, Not Italic, Font color: Black, Not Highlight

Formatted: Default Paragraph Font, Font color: Black

Formatted: Normal, Centered, Indent: Hanging: 0", Border: Top: (No border), Bottom: (No border), Left: (No border), Right: (No border), Between: (No border), Tab stops: 3", Centered + 6", Right, Position: Horizontal: Left, Relative to: Column, Vertical: In line, Relative to: Margin, Wrap Around

Formatted: Font color: Black

in Exhibit E4 hereto ("Park Improvements Value"). The Park Improvements Value includes, but is not limited to, the City's Review Fees as defined in—*lieu* Section 5, and all fees—and costs for design, insurance, construction materials and labor, and maintenance incurred by Developer regarding the Park Improvements.

D. [add if applicable] E. Developer shallmay also install certain private recreation improvements as described in Exhibit AE6 ("Private Recreational Improvements") within the Development in conjunction with the construction of the Development Project in accordance with the requirements of the PD Permit and for which Developer is also eligible to receive credit against its Parkland Dedication Obligation as set forth in the Parkland Dedication Ordinance and this Agreement.

EE. City's Director of Parks, Recreation and Neighborhood Services ("PRNS"), ("City's Director") is charged with the administration of this Agreement in conjunction with the Director of Public Works ("Director of PW"),"), and the Director of PBCE. The Director of PW is responsible for the review, inspection, approval, and acceptance of the Park Improvements. As described in the Downtown West Planned Development Zoning and General Development Plan for the Plan Area, the Director of PBCE is the decisionmaker for Open Space Conformance Review, following consultation with City's Director.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants set forth in this Agreement and for valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Parties hereby agree as follows:

SECTION 1. REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES OF DEVELOPER.

Developer represents and warrants to City that the following facts are true and correct:

- A. The statements and certificates made on the Tentative Map and documents filed in conjunction with the Tentative Map remain true and correct.
- B. Any and all documents provided to City pursuant to the terms of this Agreement, or in connection with the execution of this Agreement, are now in full force and effect and

Formatted: Normal, Justified, Indent: Hanging: 0"

Formatted: Font: Not Bold, Not Italic, Not Highlight

Formatted: Font: Not Bold, Not Italic, Not Highlight

Formatted: Font color: Black

Formatted: Font: Not Bold

Formatted: Font: Not Italic, Font color: Black

Formatted: Indent: Hanging: 0", Space After: 12 pt, Line spacing: 1.5 lines

Formatted: Font: Bold, Font color: Black, Small caps

Formatted: Normal, Indent: Left: -0", Hanging: 0", Space After: 12 pt, Outline numbered + Level: 1 + Numbering Style: 1, 2, 3, ... + Start at: 1 + Alignment: Left + Aligned at: 0" + Indent at: 1.25", Keep with next, Border: Top: (No border), Bottom: (No border), Left: (No border), Right: (No border), Between: (No border), Tab stops: 1", Left + Not at 1.25"

Formatted: Font color: Black

Formatted: Normal, Indent: Hanging: 0", Space After: 12 pt, Line spacing: 1.5 lines, Border: Top: (No border), Bottom: (No border), Left: (No border), Right: (No border), Between: (No border)

Formatted: Default Paragraph Font, Font color: Black

Formatted: Normal, Centered, Indent: Hanging: 0", Border: Top: (No border), Bottom: (No border), Left: (No border), Right: (No border), Between: (No border), Tab stops: 3", Centered + 6", Right, Position: Horizontal: Left, Relative to: Column, Vertical: In line, Relative to: Margin, Wrap Around

Formatted: Font color: Black

Formatted: Normal, Indent: Hanging: 0", Border: Top: (No border), Bottom: (No border), Left: (No border), Right: (No border), Between: (No border), Tab stops: 3", Centered + 6", Right + 3.25", Centered + 6.5", Right + Not at 3.25"

T-10079/727225

contain no inaccuracies or misstatements of fact. -Developer covenants that at such time City notifies Developer of City's intention to accept the Park Improvements, if any of these documents contain inaccuracies, misstatements, or have become obsolete, Developer shall notify City and provide City with the information required to render the documents accurate, complete, and current.

C. Developer has the legal ability to enter into this Agreement and Developer's signatory(ies) to this Agreement is (are) duly authorized to sign this Agreement on its behalf. In the event the Developer is not the legal owner of the real property identified on the Tentative Map, and on which any Park Improvements are to be constructed, then the legal owner shall also be required to execute this Agreement and shall be subject to all terms, conditions, and obligations of this Agreement.

SECTION 2. OFFER OF DEDICATION OF PARKS; DESIGN AND DEVELOPMENT OF PARK IMPROVEMENTS; CREDIT FOR PRIVATE RECREATIONAL IMPROVEMENTS IMPROVEMENTS.

•

A. City and Developer acknowledge and understand that the Project and the Parkland Dedication Obligation described herein are subject to any subsequent proceedings initiated by any of the DISC Partner Agencies (California High-Speed Rail Authority; VTA; Caltrain; and the City) to acquire any portion of the Plan Area, including any portion of the City-Dedicated Open Space. If any DISC Partner Agency initiates proceedings to acquire any portion of the Plan Area for an approved alignment and expansion of the high speed rail right-of-way, Developer may be unable to proceed in the manner described herein, a Community Benefits Adjustment will be needed, and Project Features will need to be reconfigured and/or redesigned. Reconfiguration and/or redesign also may be necessary in the event Developer is prohibited from building to the maximum heights reflected in the DWDSG as a result of adoption of a construction tower crane policy that prohibits or impacts Developer's ability to construct to such maximum heights. Any reconfiguration or redesign, regardless of the cause, would have a negative impact on Developer's master planning efforts, lessening the amount of square footage for both commercial and residential uses, and potentially reducing the number of residential units that may be

Formatted: Normal, Justified, Indent: Hanging: 0"

Formatted: Font color: Black

Formatted: Font: Bold, Font color: Black, Small caps

Formatted: Font: Bold, Small caps

Formatted: Font: Bold, Font color: Black, Small caps

Formatted: Font: Bold, Small caps

Formatted: Font: Bold, Font color: Black, Small caps

Formatted: Default Paragraph Font, Font color: Black

Formatted: Normal, Centered, Indent: Hanging: 0", Border: Top: (No border), Bottom: (No border), Left: (No border), Right: (No border), Between: (No border), Tops: 3", Centered + 6", Right, Position: Horizontal: Left, Relative to: Column, Vertical: In line, Relative to: Margin, Wrap Around

Formatted: Font color: Black

developed within the Plan Area. Subject to the requirements of Sections 3(F), 3(G), and 3(H) of this Agreement, such reconfiguration and/or reduction in residential development would result in a commensurate reduction to Developer's Parkland Dedication Obligation.

A.B. Subject to Section 2(A), in satisfaction of its Parkland Dedication Obligation for development of four thousand (4,000) residential units Developer affirms its irrevocable offercommitment to dedicate to City approximately four and eight-tenths (4.8) acres of real property located on finsert Lots A, B, H, G, airspace parcel of Lot ("Park Site15, O, P, R, Q PENDING UPDATED VTM] ("City-Dedicated Open Space") as identified on the Tentative Map for the Development and as shown in the eonceptual plan for the Park Improvements depicted on the attached Project, and as described in the Downtown West Design Standards and Guidelines. Offers of dedication shall be made in accordance with the schedule set forth in Exhibit A ("Park Site Plan"). E5. For clarity, except as otherwise set forth herein, Developer shall not be obligated to dedicate any City-Dedicated Open Space unless and until Developer undertakes the actions or development set forth in Exhibit E5 that corresponds to any such dedication. Developer shall be responsible for all costs incurred in the conveyance of the Park SiteCity-Dedicated Open Space to City in accordance with the requirements and specifications set forth in this Agreement.

C. As reflected in Exhibit E5, the land for Los Gatos Creek Trail Connector 1 and Los Gatos

Creek Trail Connector 2 is to be offered for dedication to the City prior to construction and

dedication to the City of the Park Improvements thereon. The offers of dedication for these

City-Dedicated Open Spaces shall reflect that the land is to be dedicated to the City in "asis" condition with a provision allowing for a lease-back to Developer for the cost of one

dollar (\$1) per year, which lease-back shall allow for interim use of the land by Developer,
as well as to allow for Developer to construct the Park Improvements. Developer shall be
responsible for the development of plans and specifications for, and the construction
maintenance of the land during the term of the lease-back, prior to acceptance of the Park
Improvements by the City. To enable Developer's timely construction and completion of
the Park Improvements on the Park Site consistent with the Park Site Plan and as Los Gatos
Creek Trail Connector 1 and Los Gatos Creek Trail Connector 2, City shall provide written

Formatted: Normal, Indent: Left: -0", First line: -3 ch, Space After: 12 pt, Line spacing: 1.5 lines, Outline numbered + Level: 1 + Numbering Style: A, B, C, ... + Start at: 1 + Alignment: Left + Aligned at: 0.5" + Indent at: 1", Border: Top: (No border), Bottom: (No border), Left: (No border), Right: (No border), Between: (No border)

Formatted: Font: Not Bold, Not Italic, Highlight

Formatted: Font color: Black

Formatted: Font: Not Bold

Formatted: Font color: Black

Formatted: Font color: Black
Formatted: Font color: Black

Formatted: Font color: Black

Formatted: Default Paragraph Font, Font color: Black

Formatted: Normal, Centered, Indent: Hanging: 0", Border: Top: (No border), Bottom: (No border), Left: (No border), Right: (No border), Between: (No border), Tops stops: 3", Centered + 6", Right, Position: Horizontal: Left, Relative to: Column, Vertical: In line, Relative to: Margin, Wrap Around

Formatted: Font color: Black

notice to Developer within ninety (90) days of City's issuance of a building permit for construction of an affordable housing development on Block H5 and on Block H6.

- The Park Improvements to be installed on a City-Dedicated Open Space shall be completed in accordance with the City-Dedicated Open Space Dedication and Improvements Schedule set forth in Exhibit E5. For clarity, except as otherwise set forth herein, Developer shall not be obligated to install Park Improvements on any City-Dedicated Open Space unless and until Developer undertakes the actions or development set forth in Exhibit E5 that corresponds to any such Park Improvements. Completion of Park Improvements upon any City-Dedicated Open Space for purposes of determining compliance with Exhibit E5, and issuance of a Notice of Acceptance for such Park Improvements by Director of PW as outlined in Exhibit E1 of this Agreement shall not include or require completed installation of park design elements, art, structures, or features not essential to the intended use of the park by the public, so long as final installation of such elements or features does not interfere with the safe use of the park by the public; nor does completion include or require relinquishment and improvement of any Park Construction TCE, as defined in the Development Agreement, so long as the Park Construction TCE is relinquished and improved within six (6) months of issuance of the temporary certificate of occupancy for the fronting building.
- A.E. As more particularly described in this Agreement. Exhibit E1, Developer shall developed plans and specifications be responsible for the development of Park Improvements ("ProjectPlans for, and the construction of the Park Improvements on the City-Dedicated Open Space, consistent with the Park Improvements Specifications") for the reviews and approval of the Director of PW, as more particularly otherwise described in the attached Exhibit B. Subject to Exhibit B of this Agreement, and the Development Agreement. Developer shall construct the Park Improvements in conformance with the Project Park Improvements Specifications, and all applicable standards and specifications in effect on the Effective Date of this Agreement, except as otherwise set forth herein.
- F. Developer has no obligation to construct other improvements on the City-Dedicated Open

 Space beyond the Park Improvements.

Formatted: Normal, Indent: Left: -0", First line: -3 ch, Space After: 12 pt, Line spacing: 1.5 lines, Outline numbered + Level: 1 + Numbering Style: A, B, C, ... + Start at: 1 + Alignment: Left + Aligned at: 0.5" + Indent at: 1", Border: Top: (No border), Bottom: (No border), Left: (No border), Right: (No border), Between: (No border)

Formatted: Font color: Black
Formatted: Font color: Black
Formatted: Font color: Black

Formatted: Font color: Black
Formatted: Font color: Black

Formatted: Font color: Black

Formatted: Default Paragraph Font, Font color: Black

Formatted: Normal, Centered, Indent: Hanging: 0", Border: Top: (No border), Bottom: (No border), Left: (No border), Right: (No border), Between: (No border), Top stops: 3", Centered + 6", Right, Position: Horizontal: Left, Relative to: Column, Vertical: In line, Relative to: Margin, Wrap Around

Formatted: Font color: Black

C.H. Developer shall be responsible for all costs incurred for planning, design, construction, and supervision of the construction of all Park Improvements, including without limitation, City's plan review and inspection. the Review Fees. All such costs are included in, and are part of the Park Improvements Value, which Park Improvements Value also includes costs for insurance and maintenance incurred by Developer in connection with the Park Improvements. Developer shall cause all labor and material incorporated in the Park Improvements to be furnished in accordance with the requirements and specifications set forth in this Agreement. Except as set forth in Section 2(I), City agrees that the Park Improvements Value shall not exceed the values set forth in Exhibit E4.

The Park Improvements to be installed on the Park Site shall be completed on or before the date of _______. As described and depicted in the Downtown West Design Standards and Guidelines, kiosks and/or pavilions are included as optional features in some of the City-Dedicated Open Spaces. The improvement value of such kiosks and/or pavilions is not included in the Park Improvements Value and, therefore, it is understood that the improvement value of any kiosk or pavilion constructed within a City-Dedicated Open Space would exceed the Park Improvements Value. In its sole discretion, the City may elect to approve Park Improvements Plans for a City-Dedicated Open Space during Conformance Review with a kiosk and/or pavilion. If the City elects to include a kiosk/pavilion in a City-Dedicated Open Space, the improvement value of such kiosk/pavilion shall be permitted to be used to satisfy any outstanding Parkland Dedication Obligation associated with the development of four thousand (4,000) residential units. In the event the improvement value of such kiosk/pavilion exceeds the value of any remaining

Formatted: Normal, Justified, Indent: Hanging: 0"

Formatted: Font color: Black

Formatted: Normal, Indent: Left: -0", First line: -3 ch, Space After: 12 pt, Line spacing: 1.5 lines, Outline numbered + Level: 1 + Numbering Style: A, B, C, ... + Start at: 1 + Alignment: Left + Aligned at: 0.5" + Indent at: 1", Border: Top: (No border), Bottom: (No border), Left: (No border), Right: (No border), Between: (No border)

Formatted: Font color: Black

Formatted: Font: Not Bold, Not Italic, Not Highlight

Formatted: Font: Not Bold, Not Italic, Not Highlight

Formatted: Font: Not Bold, Not Italic, Not Highlight

Formatted: Font: Not Italic, Font color: Black

Formatted: Font color: Black

Formatted: Font color: Black

Formatted: Font color: Black

Formatted: Default Paragraph Font, Font color: Black

Formatted: Normal, Centered, Indent: Hanging: 0", Border: Top: (No border), Bottom: (No border), Left: (No border), Right: (No border), Between: (No border), Tops stops: 3", Centered + 6", Right, Position: Horizontal: Left, Relative to: Column, Vertical: In line, Relative to: Margin, Wrap Around

Formatted: Font color: Black

Parkland Dedication Obligation, Developer may use such value to satisfy any Parkland Dedication Obligation associated with the development of more than four thousand (4,000) residential units; however, if Developer does not develop more than four thousand (4,000) residential units, the City shall reimburse to Developer an amount equal to the excess improvement value.

- The Park Improvements shall be deemed completed and accepted by City upon recordation of the Notice of Acceptance by Director of PW as outlined in Exhibit-BEL of this Agreement. The City's Director may, at the City Director's discretion, grant extensions of the completion requirement specified in this subsection.
- K. The DevelopmentWith respect to any Park Improvements which are owed but which have not been completed as specified in Exhibit E5 to the Development Agreement, the credits for the incomplete improvements shall be disallowed and Developer and City shall proceed in accordance with Section 7.
- improvements pursuant to the Parkland Dedication Ordinance. -The description of the private recreation improvements to that may be included in the DevelopmentProject by Developer and that will, if included, shall receive credit pursuant to Chapter 19.38 is set forth in Exhibit A and Exhibit C. E6. If Developer determines to include private recreation improvements in a building(s). Developer shall complete the installation of the private recreation improvements described in Exhibit A and Exhibit C on or before the date of ______. E6 prior to issuance of Certificate of Occupancy for the building(s) in which the private recreation improvements are located or to which the private recreation improvements are tied.
- G. With respect to any credited private recreation improvements which have not been completed within the date specified herein, the credits for the incomplete improvements shall be disallowed and Developer shall be required to pay any increase in Parkland Fees, together with additional charges as set forth in the Parkland Dedication Ordinance.

Formatted: Font color: Black

Formatted: Font color: Black

Formatted: Normal, Indent: Left: -0", First line: -3 ch, Space After: 12 pt, Line spacing: 1.5 lines, Outline numbered + Level: 1 + Numbering Style: A, B, C, ... + Start at: 1 + Alignment: Left + Aligned at: 0.5" + Indent at: 1", Border: Top: (No border), Bottom: (No border), Left: (No border), Right: (No border), Between: (No border), Tab stops: 1", Left + Not at 5.63"

Formatted: Font: Not Bold, Font color: Black

Formatted: Font color: Black
Formatted: Font color: Black

Formatted: Normal, Indent: Left: -0", First line: -3 ch, Space After: 12 pt, Line spacing: 1.5 lines, Outline numbered + Level: 1 + Numbering Style: A, B, C, ... + Start at: 1 + Alignment: Left + Aligned at: 0.5" + Indent at: 1", Border: Top: (No border), Bottom: (No border), Left: (No border), Right: (No border), Between: (No border), Tab stops: 1", Left + Not at 5.63"

Formatted: Font: Not Bold

Formatted: Font: Not Bold

Formatted: Font color: Black

Formatted: Default Paragraph Font, Font color: Black

Formatted: Normal, Centered, Indent: Hanging: 0", Border: Top: (No border), Bottom: (No border), Left: (No border), Right: (No border), Between: (No border), Tops: 3", Centered + 6", Right, Position: Horizontal: Left, Relative to: Column, Vertical: In line, Relative to: Margin, Wrap Around

Formatted: Font color: Black

H. Developer acknowledges and agrees that use of the private recreation improvements shall be restricted for recreation purposes by this recorded covenant which runs with the land in favor of the future owners ("Owner") of the residential units located within the Development and which expressly cannot be defeated or eliminated without the written consent of the City as described in the Parkland Dedication Ordinance.

M. I. Developer acknowledges and agrees that Developer shall not receive any credit foreligible private recreation improvements pursuant to the Parkland Dedication Ordinance except those private recreation improvements that are set forth in Exhibit A and Exhibit C and unless constructed in full compliance with this Agreement, or as otherwise creditable to the satisfaction of the City's Director of Parks, Recreation, and Neighborhood Services ("PRNS Director"). Where moderate Modifications or adjustments to Exhibit C remain fully creditable E6 may be made pursuant to Chapters 14.25 and 19.38, and have been accepted by the provisions set forth in the PRNS Director, the Developer shall provide an updated 'as built' Exhibit C within 60 days of request by the City Downtown West Planned Development Zoning and General Development Plan.

N. J. Credit for private recreation improvements constructed in accordance with the requirements of this Agreement and the Exhibits hereto shall not be provided unless and until (i) at least two and four tenths (2.4) acres of City-Dedicated Open Space have been dedicated and Park Improvements associated with such acreage have been completed, (ii) at least four (4) acres of Privately-Owned Open Space have been completed and Delivered and a restrictive covenant(s) as described in Section of the Development Agreement has (have) been recorded, and (iii) either (x) the Development Agreement has expired or terminated, or (y) Developer has satisfied its Parkland Dedication Obligation for the development of four thousand (4,000) residential units and thereafter constructs four thousand one (4,001) or more residential units. With respect to any private recreation improvements which have not been completed as specified in this Agreement, the credits for the incomplete improvements shall be disallowed.

O. Prior to receipt of credit for any private recreation improvements, Developer acknowledges and agrees that use of the private recreation improvements shall be restricted for recreation

Formatted: Normal, Indent: Left: -0", First line: -3 ch, Space After: 12 pt, Line spacing: 1.5 lines, Outline numbered + Level: 1 + Numbering Style: A, B, C, ... + Start at: 1 + Alignment: Left + Aligned at: 0.5" + Indent at: 1", Border: Top: (No border), Bottom: (No border), Left: (No border), Right: (No border), Between: (No border), Tab stops: 1", Left

Formatted: Underline

Formatted: Font color: Black

Formatted: Default Paragraph Font, Font color: Black

Formatted: Normal, Centered, Indent: Hanging: 0", Border: Top: (No border), Bottom: (No border), Left: (No border), Right: (No border), Between: (No border), Tops: 3", Centered + 6", Right, Position: Horizontal: Left, Relative to: Column, Vertical: In line, Relative to: Margin, Wrap Around

Formatted: Font color: Black

purposes by a recorded covenant which runs with the land for the life of the subject building, and which expressly cannot be defeated or eliminated without the written consent of the City as described in the Parkland Dedication Ordinance. For clarity, private recreation improvements for which Developer does not receive credit toward its Parkland Dedication Obligation are not subject to this, or any other requirements of this Agreement.

P. Developer acknowledges that pursuant to the covenants set forth in Section 2.H(O) above, the Developer-or Owner shall henceforth be required to maintain all such private recreation improvements in safe working order and provide access for regular inspections at the City's request. After any such inspection and pursuant to written request by the City, the Developer or Owner shall promptly provide for any remedial actions, replacement, and/or repair work as may be necessary to ensure that the improvements remain in safe working order for recreational use.

Q. K. In the event that the project contains Private Recreational areas designated for credit as 'Private Plaza', 'Private Garden', or other such private recreational spaces designated in this agreement or associated exhibits as 'publicly accessible,' the Developer or Owner agrees to maintain perpetual public access to these amenities for a minimum of 360 days per year. The Developer or Property Owner may however, post reasonable Rules and Regulations for respectful use and maintenance of the site private recreational areas, as well as conduct occasional extended closures, subject to approval by the PRNSCity's Director. This Section shall apply in addition to any Easements or Restrictions which may be in place providing for public access and/or appurtenant uses.

SECTION 3. COMPLIANCE WITH THE PARKLAND DEDICATION ORDINANCE AND SATISFACTION OF PARKLAND OBLIGATION.

A. <u>City acknowledges Subject to Section 2(A)</u>, the Parties acknowledge and agrees agree that the calculation of the Developer's performance of this Agreement shall satisfy Developer's obligations under the City's Parkland Dedication Ordinance Obligation for the

Formatted: Normal, Indent: Left: -0", First line: -3 ch, Space After: 12 pt, Line spacing: 1.5 lines, Outline numbered + Level: 1 + Numbering Style: A, B, C, ... + Start at: 1 + Alignment: Left + Aligned at: 0.5" + Indent at: 1", Border: Top: (No border), Bottom: (No border), Left: (No border), Right: (No border), Between: (No border), Tab stops: 1", Left

Formatted: Font color: Black

Formatted: Font: Times New Roman

Formatted: Font: Times New Roman, Highlight

Formatted: Font: Times New Roman, Font color: Black

Formatted: Font: Bold, Font color: Black, Small caps

Formatted: Normal, Indent: Left: -0", Hanging: 9 ch, First line: -9 ch, Space After: 12 pt, Outline numbered + Level: 1 + Numbering Style: 1, 2, 3, ... + Start at: 1 + Alignment: Left + Aligned at: 0" + Indent at: 1.25", Keep with next, Border: Top: (No border), Bottom: (No border), Left: (No border), Right: (No border), Between: (No border)

Formatted: Font: Bold, Font color: Black, Small caps

Formatted: Default Paragraph Font, Font color: Black

Formatted: Normal, Centered, Indent: Hanging: 0", Border: Top: (No border), Bottom: (No border), Left: (No border), Right: (No border), Between: (No border), Tab stops: 3", Centered + 6", Right, Position: Horizontal: Left, Relative to: Column, Vertical: In line, Relative to: Margin, Wrap Around

Formatted: Font color: Black

development of four thousand (4,000) residential units identified on the Tentative Mapis set forth in Exhibit E3, including the calculation of Parkland Fees, and that the Park Improvements Value is set forth in Exhibit E4. Credits for private recreational improvements, if any, are described in Exhibit E6.

- B. The final acreage of each City-Dedicated Open Space shall be verified as part of the final map process. If the size of a City-Dedicated Open Space is different from the acreage assumed in this Agreement and Exhibits hereto, which may occur due to final roadway or parcel alignments, among other reasons, the land value credit and Park Improvements Value for that City-Dedicated Open Space shall be proportionally increased or decreased. At the termination or expiration of the Development.—Agreement, City and Developer shall verify the total City-Dedicated Open Space acreage provided by the Project and calculate any remaining Parkland Dedication Obligation that is owed. Any remaining Parkland Dedication Obligation shall be satisfied in accordance with Section 3(J).
- A.C. Provided that Developer is not in material default hereunder, and provided further that Developer satisfies all other terms, conditions, and requirements associated with the Development, issuance of a building permit(s). City shall issue all building permits necessary for the residential units identified on the Tentative Map.
 - B. The Parties acknowledge and agree that the calculation of the Developer's Parkland Dedication Obligation is set forth in Exhibit C, including the calculation of Parkland Fees and credits for Private Recreational Improvements, if applicable. Developer shall pay to City the Parkland Fees specified in accordance with the payment instructions set forth in Exhibit C. All Parkland Fees shall be paid to City prior to the issuance of any building permit for residential construction in the Development, or within one year from the date of approval of the final map, whichever occurs first. Developer may be required to pay additional penalties and late fee as set forth in the Schedule of Parkland Fees adopted by the City Council if payments of Parkland Fees are not made by the date set forth in this Section 3B. City will owe no refund to Developer in the event Developer

Formatted: Normal, Indent: Left: -0", First line: -3 ch, Space After: 12 pt, Line spacing: 1.5 lines, Outline numbered + Level: 1 + Numbering Style: A, B, C, ... + Start at: 1 + Alignment: Left + Aligned at: 0.5" + Indent at: 1", Border: Top: (No border), Bottom: (No border), Left: (No border), Right: (No border), Between: (No border)

Formatted: Font color: Black

Formatted: Default Paragraph Font, Font color: Black

Formatted: Normal, Centered, Indent: Hanging: 0", Border: Top: (No border), Bottom: (No border), Left: (No border), Right: (No border), Between: (No border), Top stops: 3", Centered + 6", Right, Position: Horizontal: Left, Relative to: Column, Vertical: In line, Relative to: Margin, Wrap Around

Formatted: Font color: Black

does not build the number or type of residential units identified on the Tentative Map.

- C. In the event there is an increase in the number of residential units to be built, or change in the dwelling unit type, Developer agrees to immediately notify the City's Director and to pay such additional Parkland Fees as are required by the Parkland Dedication Ordinance.
- Developer acknowledges that the costs and expenses for the design, development, construction, and supervision related to the Park Improvements, and dedication of parkland, may exceed the Parkland Fees that the Developer would be obligated to pay under the Parkland Dedication Ordinance. City acknowledges and agrees that Developer's performance of this Agreement shall fully satisfy Developer's Parkland Dedication Obligation under the City's Parkland Dedication Ordinance for development of four thousand (4,000) residential units in the Plan Area. The Parties further acknowledge and agree that the Parkland Dedication Obligation set forth in Exhibit E3 for development of 4,000 residential units is based on and assumes the development of six hundred (600) of the 4,000 residential units as affordable housing units on the City-Dedicated Affordable Housing Sites. In the event the City and/or an affordable housing developer causes more than 600 affordable housing units to be developed on the City-Dedicated Affordable Housing Sites, any parkland dedication obligation applicable to such additional affordable housing units shall be the responsibility of, and attributed to the developer of those additional units; and Developer's Parkland Dedication Obligation shall not be increased or otherwise affected as a result of such additional affordable housing development on the City-Dedicated Affordable Housing Sites, nor shall such additional units be counted toward or otherwise affect any milestones or triggers set forth in this Agreement, including, but not limited to, the requirements contained in Section 3(G) and in Exhibit E7 hereto.
- E. Pursuant to the terms of the Development Agreement, the Parkland Fee in effect upon the

 Effective Date of the Development Agreement, which Fee is reflected in Exhibit E3, is

 vested for the term of the Development Agreement, subject to escalation based on the

 Engineering News Record Construction Cost Index. Upon such escalation of the Parkland

Formatted: Default Paragraph Font, Font color: Black

Formatted: Normal, Centered, Indent: Hanging: 0", Border: Top: (No border), Bottom: (No border), Left: (No border), Right: (No border), Between: (No border), Tab stops: 3", Centered + 6", Right, Position: Horizontal: Left, Relative to: Column, Vertical: In line, Relative to: Margin, Wrap Around

Formatted: Font color: Black

Fee, the Park Improvements Value for any Park Improvements constructed thereafter shall escalate by a commensurate amount. Further, the following underlying assumptions upon which the Parkland Dedication Obligation is based, and which are set forth in Exhibit A to Resolution Number 78474, shall be fixed and vested for the term of the Development Agreement and regardless of the number of residential units ultimately developed as part of the Project: (i) mid-rise residential units have an occupancy rate of two and thirty-four hundredths (2.34) persons per unit; (ii) high-rise residential units have an occupancy rate of one and fifty-one hundredths (1.51) persons per unit; (iii) the Parkland Fees charged for each deed restricted, low income residential unit shall be set at fifty percent (50%) of the otherwise applicable Parkland Fees for each such unit; and (iv) INCLUDE IF ADOPTED PRIOR TO APPROVAL—the Parkland Fees charged for each deed restricted, moderate income residential unit shall be set at fifty percent (50%) of the otherwise applicable Parkland Fees for each such unit].

- F. Regardless of any land acquisition or condemnation that may occur as a result of the actions described in Section 2(A) of this Agreement and which affects a portion(s) of the Plan Area anticipated for development of City-Dedicated Open Space, in no event shall Developer be permitted to satisfy more than fifty (50) percent of its Parkland Dedication Obligation through payment of Parkland Fees. Further, City and Developer acknowledge and agree that, following dedication and acceptance by the City of a City-Dedicated Open Space, the amount of credits received by Developer for such land and any Park Improvements thereon shall be unaffected by any future actions by any DISC Partner Agency that may affect such land. [NOTE: NEED TO ADDRESS DISC TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION IMPACTS/TCE PROPOSAL TO FOLLOW]
- G. As reflected in Exhibit E5, for the development of two thousand nine hundred (2,900) residential units south of Santa Clara Street, Developer shall dedicate and construct Park Improvements on at least two and four tenths (2.4) acres of land in the Plan Area.
- H. In addition to adhering to the schedule set forth in Exhibit E5, through completion and delivery of a combination of (i) City-Dedicated Open Space and (ii) Privately-Owned Open Space that is subject to recorded restrictive covenant(s) as described in Section of the

Formatted: Default Paragraph Font, Font color: Black

Formatted: Normal, Centered, Indent: Hanging: 0", Border: Top: (No border), Bottom: (No border), Left: (No border), Right: (No border), Between: (No border), Tab stops: 3", Centered + 6", Right, Position: Horizontal: Left, Relative to: Column, Vertical: In line, Relative to: Margin, Wrap Around

Formatted: Font color: Black

Development Agreement and reflected in Exhibit E7, Developer shall ensure that a cumulative minimum of fifty-two (52) square feet of open space for each residential unit is constructed. Continued compliance shall be demonstrated and confirmed through the accounting process required as part of the Conformance Review process for vertical development. Final acreage of the open spaces shall be verified in the manner set forth in Section 3(B). City shall deny any building permit for a residential building that would cause the cumulative minimum square feet of open space for each residential unit to fall below 52 square feet. For clarity, and as reflected in Section 3(J), it is understood that Privately-Owned Open Space cannot be used to satisfy Developer's Parkland Obligation.

- I. City and Developer acknowledge and agree that certain exceptions from the Parkland Dedication Ordinance (San José Municipal Code Ch. 19.38) are necessary in order to provide the City-Dedicated Open Spaces in the manner set forth in the Development Agreement and this Agreement. The City acknowledges that the exceptions from the certain provisions of the Parkland Ordinance listed in Exhibit E2 are necessary and desirable, and by the Development Agreement the City has agreed to grant the waivers or exceptions listed in Exhibit E2. With respect to items (i) and (ii) listed in Paragraph 2 of Exhibit E2, the City has further agreed that such exceptions shall not impact the amount of credit that Developer is eligible to receive for land and Park Improvements impacted by those exceptions; and for item (iii) in Paragraph 2, the exception shall not impact the amount of the credit that Developer is eligible to receive for the Park Improvements, and the City agrees that it shall provide seventy-five percent (75%) credit for the land value of the Social Heart park.
- J. Upon the termination or expiration of the Development Agreement, any outstanding Parkland Dedication Obligation that has accrued based on the number of residential units constructed as of such termination or expiration shall first be satisfied through any then-available credits from dedicated acreage and/or costs of Park Improvements for the City-Dedicated Open Space in accordance with Exhibit E5 and this Agreement. Thereafter, subject to Sections 2(N), 3(F), and 3(G), any remaining Parkland Dedication Obligation for the number of residential units constructed shall be satisfied with private recreation

Formatted: Default Paragraph Font, Font color: Black

Formatted: Normal, Centered, Indent: Hanging: 0", Border: Top: (No border), Bottom: (No border), Left: (No border), Right: (No border), Between: (No border), Tab stops: 3", Centered + 6", Right, Position: Horizontal: Left, Relative to: Column, Vertical: In line, Relative to: Margin, Wrap Around

Formatted: Font color: Black

credits, if any, followed by payment of Parkland Fees. This Section 3(J) shall survive the termination or expiration of the Development Agreement.

- K. Subject to the mutual understandings and acknowledgments set forth in Section 3(D) and the other requirements and limitations set forth in this Agreement, in the event Developer intends to develop more than four thousand (4,000) residential units, Developer agrees to immediately notify the City's Director. Any additional Parkland Dedication Obligation that may be required shall first be satisfied by excess credit from dedicated acreage and/or costs of Park Improvements for the City-Dedicated Open Space, if any. Any remaining obligation shall then be satisfied by private recreation credits, if any, followed by payment of Parkland Fees.
- D.L. Because of the benefit to the Development that will result from the Park Improvements and land dedication, Developer agrees to design, develop, and construct the Park Improvements on the Park SiteCity-Dedicated Open Space and to dedicate the Park SiteCity-Dedicated Open Space as specified in this Agreement and the exhibits and attachments hereto, and as provided in the Downtown West Design Standards and Guidelines, without any obligation on the part of City with respect to design, development, or construction except as otherwise provided in this Agreement.

SECTION 4. REVIEW OF CITY-DEDICATED OPEN SPACE DESIGN; OPEN SPACE IMPROVEMENT CONFORMANCE REVIEW

A. Prior to submitting an application for Open Space Improvement Conformance Review, which process is set forth in the Downtown West Planned Development Zoning and General Development Plan, Developer agrees that it shall hold one (1) community meeting in order to solicit comments from members of the community regarding its proposed design for a City-Dedicated Open Space. Following submission of an application for Open Space Conformance Review for a City-Dedicated Open Space, Developer shall hold two (2) additional community meetings to solicit further comments from the community on the design. While comments received during a community meeting shall not be binding upon Developer, Developer agrees to review and consider such comments in refining and finalizing the design for a City-Dedicated Open Space.

Formatted: Font color: Black

Formatted: Normal, Indent: Left: -0", First line: -3 ch, Space After: 12 pt, Line spacing: 1.5 lines, Outline numbered + Level: 1 + Numbering Style: A, B, C, ... + Start at: 1 + Alignment: Left + Aligned at: 0.5" + Indent at: 1", Border: Top: (No border), Bottom: (No border), Left: (No border), Right: (No border), Between: (No border)

Formatted: Font color: Black

Formatted: Default Paragraph Font, Font color: Black

Formatted: Normal, Centered, Indent: Hanging: 0", Border: Top: (No border), Bottom: (No border), Left: (No border), Right: (No border), Between: (No border), Tops stops: 3", Centered + 6", Right, Position: Horizontal: Left, Relative to: Column, Vertical: In line, Relative to: Margin, Wrap Around

Formatted: Font color: Black

- In accordance with the Design Outside Date Schedule set forth below, as part of its Open Space Improvement Conformance Review application for the Park Improvements Developer shall submit Park Improvements Plans (defined in Exhibit E1) at thirty-five percent (35%) [TO BE CONFIRMED consistent with the Design Submittal Requirements set forth in the City's Turnkey Project Process and Submittal Requirements, dated November 5, 2019]. Following submission of its Conformance Review application, and after the third community meeting described in Section 4(A), above, Developer shall submit Park Improvements Plans at sixty-five percent (65%) and ninety-five percent (95%), [TO BE CONFIRMED, consistent with the Design Submittal Requirements set forth in the City's Turnkey Project Process and Submittal Requirements, dated November 5, 2019]. The approved Conformance Plans, sixty-five percent and ninety-five percent Park Improvements Plans will include any refinements made in response to community comments during the final two community meetings described in Section 4(A). The Open Space Improvement Conformance Review process, including review of plans associated therewith, will follow the procedures set forth in the General Development Plan for the Downtown West Planned Development Zoning District. As provided therein, Conformance Review Determinations for City-Dedicated Open Space shall be made by the Director of PBCE, following consultation with the City's Director.
- C. The Design Outside Date Schedule referenced in Section 4(B) sets forth the dates by which the Conformance Review application for each City-Dedicated Open Space shall be submitted in the manner described in the General Development Plan for the Downtown West Planned Development Zoning District. The Design Outside Date Schedule shall be as follows:
 - a. Los Gatos Creek Trail (Blocks D/E): within twelve (12) months of Conformance

 Determination approval for Block E1;
 - Los Gatos Creek Trail (Block G): within twelve (12) months of Conformance
 Determination approval for block G1;
 - c. Los Gatos Creek Park: within twelve (12) months of Conformance Determination approval for block G1;

Formatted: Default Paragraph Font, Font color: Black

Formatted: Normal, Centered, Indent: Hanging: 0", Border: Top: (No border), Bottom: (No border), Left: (No border), Right: (No border), Between: (No border), Tab stops: 3", Centered + 6", Right, Position: Horizontal: Left, Relative to: Column, Vertical: In line, Relative to: Margin, Wrap Around

Formatted: Font color: Black

- d. Los Gatos Creek Trail Connector 1: within twelve (12) months of Conformance

 Determination approval for 1st residential building of H3:
- e. Social Heart: within twelve (12) months of the earlier of Temporary Certificate of
 Occupancy for the seven hundred fiftieth (750th) unit or Conformance
 Determination approval for Block D7 or Block D4;
- f. Northend Park: within twelve (12) months of Conformance Determination

 Approval for Block A1;
- g. Los Gatos Creek Connector 2: within twelve (12) months of Conformance

 Determination approval for the first (1st) residential building of Block H3;
- St. John Triangle: within twelve (12) months of Conformance Determination
 approval for the first (1st) building of Block C.

SECTION 4.—SECTION 5. REVIEW FEES AND CHARGES RELATED TO PARK IMPROVEMENTS.

A. Developer shall pay to City a City's fee for its review and approval of the Project Specifications Park Improvements Plans for the Park Improvements and the inspection of the Park Improvements (collectively, "Review Fee"). City's Review Fee shall be based on the Developer's cost estimate for the Park Improvements, as approved by the Director") is included in, and shall be calculated based on the fees and charges established for City's review and inspection of like improvements then in effect at the time Developer execute this Agreement. The Review Fee is ______. The total Review Fee shall be paid directly to City as specified in Exhibit C prior to, or concurrently with, the execution of this Agreement.

B.A. In the event that the City's Director grants an extension of the term of this Agreement of pursuant to the provisions of Section 2(E) above or if the Review Fee paid pursuant to Section 4B above is insufficient for City's review and inspection as set forth herein, then the Director of PW, at the Director of PW's sole discretion, shall have the right to escalate

Formatted: Font: Bold, Font color: Black, Small caps

Formatted: Normal, Indent: Left: -0", Hanging: 9 ch, First line: -9 ch, Space After: 12 pt, Outline numbered + Level: 1 + Numbering Style: 1, 2, 3, ... + Start at: 1 + Alignment: Left + Aligned at: 0" + Indent at: 1.25", Keep with next, Border: Top: (No border), Bottom: (No border), Left: (No border), Right: (No border), Between: (No border)

Formatted: Font color: Black
Formatted: Font color: Black

Formatted: Normal, Indent: Left: -0", First line: -3 ch, Space After: 12 pt, Line spacing: 1.5 lines, Outline numbered + Level: 1 + Numbering Style: A, B, C, ... + Start at: 1 + Alignment: Left + Aligned at: 0.5" + Indent at: 1", Border: Top: (No border), Bottom: (No border), Left: (No border), Right: (No border), Between: (No border)

Formatted: Default Paragraph Font, Font color: Black

Formatted: Normal, Centered, Indent: Hanging: 0", Border: Top: (No border), Bottom: (No border), Left: (No border), Right: (No border), Between: (No border), Tops stops: 3", Centered + 6", Right, Position: Horizontal: Left, Relative to: Column, Vertical: In line, Relative to: Margin, Wrap Around

Formatted: Font color: Black

the total estimated costpart of the Park Improvements, and/or the corresponding Review Fee. The escalation of the total estimated cost of the Park Improvements shall be based on the Engineering News Record Construction Cost Index, or in the event that the Engineering News Record discontinues publication during the term of this Agreement, an index of similar repute and reliability as determined and selected by Director of PW. Value.

SECTION 6. BONDS AND SECURITY.

Developer shall furnish to City the following security-prior to the execution of this Agreement and for the purposes, in the amounts, and under the conditions that follow:

Type and Amounts.

- 1. Performance Security. To assure the Developer's faithful performance to the City of this Agreement to complete the Park Improvements in an amount of One Hundred Percentone hundred percent (100%) of the estimated cost of the Park Improvements Value set forth in Exhibit E4 for the City-Dedicated Open Space(s) included in the final map (hereinafter "Performance Security"); "), which shall be furnished by Developer to the City prior to approval of the final map; and
- 2. Payment Security. -To secure Developer's payment to any Contractor, subcontractor, person renting or supplying equipment, or furnishing labor and materials for completion of the Park Improvements included in the final map, in the additional amount of One Hundred Percentone hundred percent (100%) of the estimated cost of the improvementsPark Improvements Value set forth in Exhibit E4 for the subject Park Improvements, (hereinafter "Payment Security"); "), which shall be furnished by Developer to the City prior to commencement of construction of the Park Improvements; and
- 3. Warranty Security. -To warranty the Developer's work to the City with respect to

 Park Improvements included in the final map, for a period of one (1) year following
 recordation of the Notice of Acceptance against any defective work or labor done
 or defective materials furnished in the additional amount of Twenty Five

Formatted: Normal, Justified, Indent: Hanging: 0"

Formatted: Font color: Black

Formatted: Font: Bold, Font color: Black, Small caps

Formatted: Font color: Black

Formatted: Font color: Black

Formatted: Normal, Indent: Hanging: 0", Space After: 12 pt, Border: Top: (No border), Bottom: (No border), Left: (No border), Right: (No border), Between: (No border)

Formatted: Font color: Black

Formatted: Font color: Black
Formatted: Font color: Black

Formatted: Font color: Black

Formatted: Font color: Black

Formatted: Font color: Black

Formatted: Default Paragraph Font, Font color: Black

Formatted: Normal, Centered, Indent: Hanging: 0", Border: Top: (No border), Bottom: (No border), Left: (No border), Right: (No border), Between: (No border), Tab stops: 3", Centered + 6", Right, Position: Horizontal: Left, Relative to: Column, Vertical: In line, Relative to: Margin, Wrap Around

Formatted: Font color: Black

Percent wenty-five percent (25%) of the estimated cost of Park Improvements Value set forth in Exhibit E4 for the improvements subject Park Improvements (hereinafter "Warranty Security"); and"). The Warranty Security shall be furnished by Developer to the City prior to the Notice of Acceptance.

Landscaping Security. To secure Developer's installation and maintenance
of landscaping as may be required by the Project Specifications, at such
time when the drought restrictions have been rescinded as further described
in Section F(3) of Exhibit B (hereinafter "Landscaping Security").

B. Conditions.

- Developer shall provide the required security on forms approved by City and from sureties authorized by the California Insurance Commissioner to transact the business of insurance. -Any bonds furnished by Developer to satisfy the security requirements in this Section 56 shall be in the forms attached hereto as Exhibit DES, as may be amended by City from time to time.
 - 2. A condition of the Developer's security is that any changes not exceeding ten percent (10%) of the original estimated cost of the Park Improvements shall not relieve the security. In the event that changes to the Improvement Plans cause an increase of more than ten percent (10%) over the original estimated cost of the Park Improvements, Developer shall provide security as required by Section 5(A) of the Agreement for One Hundred Percent (100%) of the total estimated cost of the Park Improvements as changed.
- 3.2. Notwithstanding Section 5(B)(2) above, Developer's security Developer's Performance Security pursuant to to Section 6(A)(1), shall compensate City for the actual cost of completing the required Park Improvements in the Event of Default, as defined in Section 67 below, by Developer in the performance of this Agreement, regardless of whether City's cost of completion exceeds the estimated total cost Park Improvements Value, of the Park Improvements.

Formatted: Normal, Justified, Indent: Hanging: 0"

Formatted: Font color: Black

Formatted: Font color: Black

Formatted: Font color: Black

Formatted: Font: Not Bold

Formatted: Font color: Black

Formatted: Normal, Indent: Left: -0", Hanging: 0", Space After: 12 pt, Keep with next, Border: Top: (No border), Bottom: (No border), Left: (No border), Right: (No border), Between: (No border)

Formatted: Font color: Black

Formatted: Font color: Black

Formatted: Font: Not Bold, Font color: Black

Formatted: Font color: Black

Formatted: Normal, Indent: Left 2.99 ch, First line: -3 ch, Space After: 12 pt, Outline numbered + Level: 1 + Numbering Style: 1, 2, 3, ... + Start at: 1 + Alignment: Left + Aligned at: 1" + Indent at: 1.5", Border: Top: (No border), Bottom: (No border), Left: (No border), Right: (No border), Between: (No border)

Formatted: Font color: Black

Formatted: Font color: Black

Formatted: Font color: Black

Formatted: Default Paragraph Font, Font color: Black

Formatted: Normal, Centered, Indent: Hanging: 0", Border: Top: (No border), Bottom: (No border), Left: (No border), Right: (No border), Between: (No border), Tab stops: 3", Centered + 6", Right, Position: Horizontal: Left, Relative to: Column, Vertical: In line, Relative to: Margin, Wrap Around

Formatted: Font color: Black

4-3. A condition of Developer's security is that any request by Developer for an extension of time for the commencement or completion of the work under this Agreement may be granted by City without notice to Developer's surety and such extensions shall not affect the validity of this Agreement or release the surety or sureties on any security given for this Agreement.

As a condition of granting any extension for the commencement or completion of the any work under this Agreement, Director of PW may require Developer to furnish new security guaranteeing performance of this Agreement, as extended, in an increased amount to compensate for any increase in construction costs as determined by Director of PW.

6-5. If Developer seeks to replace any security with another security, the replacement shall: (1) comply with all the requirements for security in this Agreement; (2) be provided by Developer to Director of PW; and (3) upon its written acceptance by Director of PW, be deemed to be a part of this Agreement. -Upon Director of PW's acceptance of a replacement security, the former security may be released by City.

Formatted: Font color: Black

Formatted: Font color: Black

C. <u>Release of Securities</u>. –City shall release the securities required by this Agreement as follows:

1. Performance Security. —City shall release the each Performance Security upon recordation of the Notice of Acceptance for the City—Dedicated Open Space(s) included in a final map, or any portion thereof, or as may otherwise be authorized in accordance with California Government Code Sections 66499.7(a)—()_(g).

Payment Security. -City shall release the Payment Security
 <u>for the Park Improvements included in a final map</u> in accordance with California
 Government Code Section 66499.7(h).

Formatted: No underline

Formatted: Indent: Left: -0", Hanging: 3 ch, First line: -3 ch, Space After: 12 pt

Formatted: Default Paragraph Font, Font color: Black

Formatted: Normal, Centered, Indent: Hanging: 0", Border: Top: (No border), Bottom: (No border), Left: (No border), Right: (No border), Between: (No border), Tab stops: 3", Centered + 6", Right, Position: Horizontal: Left, Relative to: Column, Vertical: In line, Relative to: Margin, Wrap Around

Formatted: Font color: Black

Formatted: Normal, Indent: Hanging: 0", Border: Top: (No border), Bottom: (No border), Left: (No border), Right: (No border), Between: (No border), Tab stops: 3", Centered + 6", Right + 3.25", Centered + 6.5", Right + Not at 3.25"

20

3. — Warranty Security. -City shall release the Warranty Security

for the Park Improvements upon expiration of the warranty period for such Park

Improvements and settlement of any claims filed during the warranty period.—

Landscaping Security. To secure Developer's installation and maintenance of landscaping as may be required by the Project Specifications, at such time when the drought restrictions have been rescinded as further described in Section F(3) of Exhibit 4. City may retain from any security released, an amount sufficient to cover costs and reasonable expenses and fees, including reasonable attorney's fees.

4. E1 (hereinafter "Landscaping Security").

D. Injury to Park Improvements, Public Property, or Public Utility Facilities, —Untilerecordation of the Notice of Acceptance of the Park Improvements as provided in Exhibit E1, Developer assumes responsibility for the care and maintenance of, and any damage to, the Park Improvements. -Developer shall replace or repair all Park Improvements, public utility facilities, and surveying or subdivision monuments and benchmarks whichthat are destroyed or damaged for any reason, regardless of whether resulting from the acts of the Developer, prior to the recordation of the Notice of Acceptance. -Developer shall bear the entire cost of such replacement or repairs regardless of what entity owns the underlying property. -Any repair or replacement shall be to the satisfaction, and subject to the approval of the Director of PW. Developer has no obligation to make the Park Improvements available to the public prior to the Notice of Acceptance.

_Neither the City, nor any officer or employee thereof, shall be liable or responsible for any accident, loss, or damage, regardless of cause, occurring to the work or Park Improvements prior to recordation of the Notice of Acceptance of the work or improvements.

Formatted: Font: Not Bold

Formatted: No underline

Formatted: Indent: Left: -0", Hanging: 3 ch, First line: -3 ch, Space After: 12 pt, Tab stops: Not at 0.5" + 0.75" + 1" + 1.5" + 1.75" + 2" + 2.25" + 2.5" + 2.75"

Formatted: Indent: Left: -0", Hanging: 3 ch, First line: -3 ch, Space After: 12 pt

Formatted: Font: Bold, Font color: Black, Small caps

Formatted: Default Paragraph Font, Font color: Black

Formatted: Normal, Centered, Indent: Hanging: 0", Border: Top: (No border), Bottom: (No border), Left: (No border), Right: (No border), Between: (No border), Tab stops: 3", Centered + 6", Right, Position: Horizontal: Left, Relative to: Column, Vertical: In line, Relative to: Margin, Wrap Around

Formatted: Font color: Black

SECTION 6. SECTION 7. DEFAULT.

- A. Developer shall be in default hereunder upon the occurrence of any one or more of the following events ("Event of Default"):
 - 1. Developer's failure to timely commence construction of Park
 Improvements under this Agreement;
 - Developer's failure to timely complete construction of the Park Improvements under this Agreement;
 - Developer's failure to timely cure any defect in the Park Improvements;
 - Developer's failure to perform substantial construction work for a period of twenty (20) calendar days after commencement of the work;
 - bankruptcy, either voluntary or involuntary, which Developer fails to discharge within thirty (30sixty (60) days; or
 - 6. Developer assigns this Agreement in violation of Section 9;
 - 74. Developer fails to perform or satisfy any other term, condition, or obligation under this Agreement.
 - B. If an Event of Default occurs and the Event of Default is not cured by Developer in accordance with Section 6(C) below, City in its sole discretion shall be entitled to terminate Developer's control over the work described herein and hold Developer and its surety liable for all damages suffered by City as a result of the Event of Default. City shall have the right, at its sole discretion, to draw upon or use the appropriate security to mitigate City's damages in the Event of Default by Developer. Developer acknowledges and agrees that City's right to draw upon or use the security is in addition to

Formatted: Normal, Justified, Indent: Hanging: 0"

Formatted: Font: Bold, Font color: Black, Small caps

Formatted: Normal, Indent: Left: -0", Hanging: 0", Space After: 12 pt, Outline numbered + Level: 1 + Numbering Style: 1, 2, 3, ... + Start at: 1 + Alignment: Left + Aligned at: 0" + Indent at: 1.25", Keep with next, Border: Top: (No border), Bottom: (No border), Left: (No border), Right: (No border), Retween: (No border)

Formatted: Font color: Black

Formatted: Normal, Indent: Left: -0", First line: -3 ch, Space After: 12 pt, Line spacing: 1.5 lines, Outline numbered + Level: 1 + Numbering Style: A, B, C, ... + Start at: 1 + Alignment: Left + Aligned at: 0" + Indent at: 0.5", Border: Top: (No border), Bottom: (No border), Left: (No border), Right: (No border), Between: (No border), Tab stops: Not at 1.06"

Formatted: Font color: Black

Formatted: Normal, Indent: Left 2.99 ch, First line: -3 ch, Space After: 12 pt, Line spacing: 1.5 lines, Border: Top: (No border), Bottom: (No border), Left: (No border), Right: (No border), Between: (No border)

Formatted: Font color: Black
Formatted: Font color: Black

Formatted: Normal, Indent: Left 2.99 ch, First line: -3 ch, Space After: 12 pt, Line spacing: 1.5 lines, Border: Top: (No border), Bottom: (No border), Left: (No border), Right: (No border), Between: (No border)

Formatted: Font color: Black Formatted: Font color: Black Formatted: Font color: Black

Formatted: Normal, Indent: Left 2.99 ch, First line: -3 ch, Space After: 12 pt, Line spacing: 1.5 lines, Border: Top: (No border), Bottom: (No border), Left: (No border), Right: (No border), Between: (No border)

Formatted: Font color: Black

Formatted: Default Paragraph Font, Font color: Black

Formatted: Normal, Centered, Indent: Hanging: 0", Border: Top: (No border), Bottom: (No border), Left: (No border), Right: (No border), Between: (No border), Tops: 3", Centered + 6", Right, Position: Horizontal: Left, Relative to: Column, Vertical: In line, Relative to: Margin, Wrap Around

Formatted: Font color: Black

any other remedies available at law or in equity to City. The Parties acknowledge and agree that the estimated costs and security amounts may not reflect the actual cost of construction of the Park Improvements, and therefore, City's damages in the Event of Default by Developer shall be measured by the actual cost of completing the required Park Improvements to the satisfaction of City. City may use the sums provided by the securities for the completion of the Park Improvements in accordance with the Project Specifications.

City may take over the work and complete the Park Improvements, by contract or by any other method City deems appropriate, at the sole cost and expense of Developer. In such event, City, without any liability whatsoever, may complete the Park Improvements using any of Developer's materials, appliances, plans, or other property located at the Park Site and that are necessary to complete the Park Improvements.

- B. The rights and remedies set forth in this Section 7 shall affect and concern only the specific

 Park Improvement(s) that are the subject of the specific Event of Default. [TO BE

 REFINED/EXPANDED DEPENDING ON RESOLUTION OF "TRANSFER"

 PROVISIONS]
- Unless the City's Director determines that the circumstances warrant immediate enforcement of the provisions of this Section 67 in order to preserve the public health, safety, and welfare, the City's Director shall give twenty (20sixty (60)) working days' prior written notice of termination to Developer ("Notice Period"), which notice shall state in reasonable detail the nature of Developer's default and the manner in which Developer can cure the default. During the Notice Period, Developer shall have the right to cure any such default; provided, however, if a default is of a nature which cannot reasonably be cured within the Notice Period, Developer shall be deemed to have timely cured such default for purposes of this sectionSection if Developer commences to cure the default within the Notice Period, and prosecutes the same to completion within a reasonable time thereafter.

Formatted: Default Paragraph Font, Font color: Black

Formatted: Normal, Centered, Indent: Hanging: 0", Border: Top: (No border), Bottom: (No border), Left: (No border), Right: (No border), Between: (No border), Tops: 3", Centered + 6", Right, Position: Horizontal: Left, Relative to: Column, Vertical: In line, Relative to: Margin, Wrap Around

Formatted: Font color: Black

D. In the event Developer fails to timely complete construction of Park Improvements under this Agreement, and such Event of Default is not cured by Developer in accordance with Section 7(C) above, City shall have the right to require that Developer pay to City the equivalent Parkland Fee at the rate then in effect, in lieu of proceeding in accordance with Section 7(E) below; provided, however, that if City requires Developer to pay the equivalent Parkland Fee, such Fee shall first be paid through application of excess credits from previously dedicated acreage and/or costs of Park Improvements, if any, then from any available credits from private recreation improvements, and finally by payment of the Parkland Fee. If City instead utilizes the bonds and security as set forth in Section 5 to complete any incomplete Park Improvements, credits for those Park Improvements shall be provided.

E. If an Event of Default occurs and the Event of Default is not cured by Developer in accordance with Section 7(C) above, City in its sole discretion shall be entitled to terminate Developer's control over the specific Park Improvement(s) that is the subject of the Event of Default and hold Developer and its surety liable for all damages suffered by City as a result of the Event of Default. City shall have the right, at its sole discretion, to draw upon or use the appropriate security to mitigate City's damages in the Event of Default by Developer. City may use the sums provided by the Performance Security for the completion of the Park Improvements in accordance with the Park Improvements Specifications and Park Improvements Plans. Developer's Performance Security pursuant to Section 6(A)(1) shall be deemed to fully compensate City for the cost of completing the required Park Improvements in the Event of Default by Developer.

Endlowing an Event of Default and Developer's failure to cure, City may take over the work and complete the Park Improvements, by contract or by any other method City deems appropriate. In such event, City may complete the Park Improvements using any of Developer's materials and/or plans that are necessary to complete the Park Improvements.

D.F.__If an Event of Default occurs, Developer agrees to pay any and all costs and expenses incurred by City in securing performance of such terms, conditions, or obligations giving rise to the Event of Default, including but not limited to, fees and charges of architects,

Formatted: Normal, Indent: First line: 0", Left 2.99 ch, Space After: 12 pt, Line spacing: 1.5 lines, Border: Top: (No border), Bottom: (No border), Left: (No border), Right: (No border), Between: (No border)

Formatted: Font color: Black

Formatted: Default Paragraph Font, Font color: Black

Formatted: Normal, Centered, Indent: Hanging: 0", Border: Top: (No border), Bottom: (No border), Left: (No border), Right: (No border), Between: (No border), Tops: 3", Centered + 6", Right, Position: Horizontal: Left, Relative to: Column, Vertical: In line, Relative to: Margin, Wrap Around

Formatted: Font color: Black

engineers, contractors, attorneys, and other professionals, but specifically excluding legal costs and expenses including attorneys fees and court costs.

E.G. City's rights and remedies specified in this Section 67 shall be deemed cumulative and in addition to any rights or remedies City may have at law or in equity.

SECTION 7. SECTION 8. INDEMNITY/hold harmless HOLD HARMLESS.

City, or any officer, employee, or agent thereof shall not be liable for any loss or injury to persons or property occasioned by reason of the acts or omissions of Developer, its agents, employees, contractors, or subcontractors in the performance of this Agreement. Developer further acknowledges and agrees to protect, indemnify, defend and hold City, its officers, agents and employees harmless from and against any and all liability, loss, cost and obligations on account of or arising out of or resulting from any injury or loss caused directly or indirectly by any cause whatsoever in connection with or incidental to the activities performed by Developer under this Agreement, except to the extent such injury or harm is caused or contributorily caused by the sole active, negligence or willful misconduct of City, its officers, agents, or employees. This Section 38 shall survive the recordation of the Notice of Acceptance, acceptance of the Park SiteCity-Dedicated Open Space, or sooner termination of this Agreement for a period of one (1) year from the date of such acceptance or termination. Recordation of the Notice of Acceptance by City of the Park Improvements shall not constitute an assumption by City of any responsibility or liability for any loss or damages covered by this Section 7.

Developer shall reimburse City for all costs and expenses, including but not limited to fees and charges of architects, engineers, attorneys, and other professionals, and court costs, incurred by City in enforcing this Section 7.8.

Formatted: Normal, Justified, Indent: Hanging: 0"

Formatted: Font color: Black

Formatted: Font color: Black
Formatted: Font color: Black

Formatted: Font color: Black

Formatted: Font: Bold, Font color: Black, Small caps

Formatted: Font: Bold, Font color: Black, Small caps

Formatted: Font color: Black

Formatted: Font color: Black

Formatted: Font color: Black

Formatted: Font color: Black

Formatted: Font color: Black
Formatted: Font color: Black

Formatted: Font color: Black

Formatted: Font color: Black

Formatted: Font color: Black

Formatted: Normal, Indent: Hanging: 0", Space After: 12 pt, Line spacing: 1.5 lines, Border: Top: (No border), Bottom: (No border), Left: (No border), Right: (No border), Between: (No border)

Formatted: Font color: Black

Formatted: Default Paragraph Font, Font color: Black

Formatted: Normal, Centered, Indent: Hanging: 0", Border: Top: (No border), Bottom: (No border), Left: (No border), Right: (No border), Between: (No border), Tab stops: 3", Centered + 6", Right, Position: Horizontal: Left, Relative to: Column, Vertical: In line, Relative to: Margin, Wrap Around

Formatted: Font color: Black

SECTION 9. NOTICES.

Any notice required or permitted to be given under this Agreement shall be in writing and personally served or sent by U.S. mail, postage prepaid, addressed as follows:

To City's Director: City of San José

Department of Parks, Recreation and Neighborhood Services

Attn: PRNS Parks Planning Division Manager 200 East Santa Clara Street, Tower-9th Floor

San José, CA 95113

To Director of PW: City of San José

Department of Public Works Attn: PW Division Manager

200 East Santa Clara Street, Tower-6th Floor

San José, CA 95113

To Developer:

Google LLC

1600 Amphitheatre Parkway Mountain View, Ca 94043

Attn: REWS Department / Downtown West SJ Project Executive

with a copy to:

Google LLC

1600 Amphitheatre Parkway Mountain View, Ca 94043

Attn: Legal Department / R/E Matters

Attn: Gregg Miller

<u>Coblentz Patch Duffy & Bass LLP</u> <u>One Montgomery Street, Suite 3000</u>

San Francisco, CA 94104

Notice shall be deemed given upon receipt.-The Parties shall notify each other of changes in either their respective addresses or their representatives subject to notification in accordance with the provisions of this section.

Formatted: Normal, Justified, Indent: Hanging: 0"

Formatted: Font: Bold, Font color: Black, Small caps

Formatted: Indent: Hanging: 0", Line spacing: single

Formatted: Normal, Indent: Hanging: 0", Space After: 12 pt, Line spacing: 1.5 lines

Formatted Table

Formatted: Normal, Indent: Hanging: 0"

Formatted: Indent: Hanging: 0"

Formatted: Normal, Indent: Hanging: 0", Space After: 12

pt, Line spacing: 1.5 lines

Formatted Table

Formatted: Normal, Indent: Hanging: 0"

Formatted: Normal, Indent: Hanging: 0", Space After: 12

pt, Line spacing: 1.5 lines

Formatted: Normal, Indent: Hanging: 0"

Formatted: Font color: Black

Formatted: Normal, Indent: Hanging: 0", Space After: 12 pt, Line spacing: 1.5 lines, Border: Top: (No border), Bottom: (No border), Left: (No border), Right: (No border), Between: (No border)

Formatted: Font color: Black
Formatted: Font color: Black

Formatted: Default Paragraph Font, Font color: Black

Formatted: Normal, Centered, Indent: Hanging: 0", Border: Top: (No border), Bottom: (No border), Left: (No border), Right: (No border), Between: (No border), Tab stops: 3", Centered + 6", Right, Position: Horizontal: Left, Relative to: Column, Vertical: In line, Relative to: Margin, Wrap Around

Formatted: Font color: Black

SECTION 9. ASSIGNMENT.

SECTION 10. TRANSFER AND RELEASE.

This Agreement may not be assigned or transferred in part or in whole by Developers without, and Developer may be Released with respect to that Transferred portion, in the express written consentsame manner and pursuant to the same circumstances as a Transfer and Release of City. Any attempts to assign or transfer any terms, conditions or obligations under this the Development Agreement without the express written consent of City shall be voidable at City's sole discretion.

SECTION 10. SECTION 11. BINDING UPON SUCCESSORS.

Subject to Section 910, this Agreement shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the Parties' respective successors, assignees, transferees, and legal representatives.

SECTION 12. GOVERNING LAW.

This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with California law.

SECTION 12. SECTION 13. ENTIRE AGREEMENT.

This Agreement, including the exhibits, attachments and appendices, contains the entire agreement of the Parties with respect to the satisfaction of the requirements of the Parkland Dedication Ordinance for the Tentative Map for the Development Project and supersedes all prior understandings or representations of the Parties, whether written or oral. —Any subsequent modification of this Agreement must be made in writing and signed by all Parties hereto.

SECTION 13. SECTION 14. TIME OF ESSENCE.

Time is of the essence in the performance of this Agreement.

Formatted: Normal, Justified, Indent: Hanging: 0"

Formatted: Font color: Black

Formatted: Normal, Indent: Hanging: 0", Space After: 12 pt, Line spacing: 1.5 lines, Border: Top: (No border), Bottom: (No border), Left: (No border), Right: (No border), Between: (No border)

Formatted: Font color: Black

Formatted: Font color: Black

Formatted: Font color: Black

Formatted: Font: Bold, Font color: Black, Small caps

Formatted: Font color: Black

Formatted: Normal, Indent: Hanging: 0", Space After: 12 pt, Line spacing: 1.5 lines, Border: Top: (No border), Bottom: (No border), Left: (No border), Right: (No border), Between: (No border)

Formatted: Font color: Black

Formatted: Font: Bold, Font color: Black, Small caps

Formatted: Indent: Hanging: 0", Space After: 12 pt, Line spacing: single

Formatted: Font color: Black

Formatted: Normal, Indent: Hanging: 0", Space After: 12 pt, Line spacing: 1.5 lines, Border: Top: (No border), Bottom: (No border), Left: (No border), Right: (No border), Between: (No border)

Formatted: Font: Bold, Font color: Black, Small caps

Formatted: Font color: Black

Formatted: Normal, Indent: Hanging: 0", Space After: 12 pt, Line spacing: 1.5 lines, Border: Top: (No border), Bottom: (No border), Left: (No border), Right: (No border), Between: (No border)

Formatted: Font color: Black

Formatted: Font color: Black

Formatted: Font: Bold, Font color: Black, Small caps

Formatted: Font color: Black

Formatted: Normal, Indent: Hanging: 0", Space After: 12 pt, Line spacing: 1.5 lines, Border: Top: (No border), Bottom: (No border), Left: (No border), Right: (No border), Between: (No border)

Formatted: Default Paragraph Font, Font color: Black

Formatted: Normal, Centered, Indent: Hanging: 0", Border: Top: (No border), Bottom: (No border), Left: (No border), Right: (No border), Between: (No border), Tops stops: 3", Centered + 6", Right, Position: Horizontal: Left, Relative to: Column, Vertical: In line, Relative to: Margin, Wrap Around

Formatted: Font color: Black

SECTION 14.—SECTION 15. FORCE MAJEURE.

A. "Force Majeure Event" shall be defined as any matter or condition beyond the reasonable control of a Party, including war, public emergency or calamity, fire, earthquake, extraordinary inclement weather, Acts of God, strikes, labor disturbances or actions, civil disturbances or riots, litigation brought by third parties against either the City or Developer or both, or any governmental order or law which causes an interruption in the construction of the Park Improvements (the "Work" for purposes of this section) or prevents timely delivery of materials or supplies.

A. "Force Majeure" has the meaning as set forth in the Development Agreement.

- B. Should a Force Majeure Eventevent prevent performance of this Agreement, in whole ore in part, the Party affected by the Force Majeure Eventevent shall be excused or performance under this Agreement shall be suspended to the extent commensurate with the Force Majeure Eventevent; provided that the Party availing itself of this Section shall notify the other Party within ten (10) days of the affected Party's knowledge of the commencement of the Force Majeure Event; and provided further that the time of suspension or excuse shall not extend beyond that reasonably necessitated by the Force Majeure Event.
- C. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the following shall not excuse or suspend performance under this Agreement:
 - 1.— Performance under this Agreement shall not be suspended or excused for a Force

 Majeure Event pertaining to the Work if such event is not defined as a Force Majeure

 Event under the applicable contract for the Work.
 - Negligence or failure of Developer to perform its obligations under a contract for the Work (other than for a Force Majeure Event as defined under the applicable contract) shall not constitute a Force Majeure Event.

Formatted: Normal, Justified, Indent: Hanging: 0"

Formatted: Font: Bold, Font color: Black, Small caps

Formatted: Font color: Black

Formatted: Normal, Indent: Left: -0", Hanging: 3 ch, First line: -3 ch, Space After: 12 pt, Line spacing: 1.5 lines, Border: Top: (No border), Bottom: (No border), Left: (No border), Right: (No border), Between: (No border)

Formatted: Font color: Black

Formatted: Default Paragraph Font, Font color: Black

Formatted: Normal, Centered, Indent: Hanging: 0", Border: Top: (No border), Bottom: (No border), Left: (No border), Right: (No border), Between: (No border), Top stops: 3", Centered + 6", Right, Position: Horizontal: Left, Relative to: Column, Vertical: In line, Relative to: Margin, Wrap Around

Formatted: Font color: Black

Formatted: Normal, Justified, Indent: Hanging: 0"

3. The inability of Developer for any reason to have access to funds necessary to carry out its obligations under this Agreement or the termination of any contract for the prosecution of the Work for such reason or for Developer's default under such contract shall not constitute a Force Majeure Event.

SECTION 15. BOOKS AND RECORDS.

SECTION 16. BOOKS AND RECORDS.

- A. Developer shall be solely responsible to implement internal controls and record keeping procedures in order to comply with this Agreement and all applicable laws. -Developer shall maintain any and all ledgers, books of account, invoices, vouchers, bids, cancelled checks, and other records or documents evidencing or relating to the activities performed by Developer under this Agreement, including without limitation those relating to the construction of the Park Improvements, for a minimum period of three (3) years, or for any longer period required by law, from the date of termination of this Agreement or the date of the City's acceptance of the Park Improvements, whichever is longer. -Notwithstanding this previous sentence, Developer shall retain such records beyond three (3) years so long as any litigation, audit, dispute, or claim is pending.
- B. Any records or documents required to be maintained pursuant to this Agreement shall be made available for inspection or audit at no cost to City, at any time during regular business hours, upon written request by the City Attorney, City Auditor, City Manager, or a designated representative of any of these officers. —Copies of such documents shall be provided to City for inspection at City Hall when it is practical to do so. -Otherwise, unless an alternative is mutually agreed upon, the records shall be available at Developer's address indicated for receipt of notices in this Agreement.
- C. Where City has reason to believe that such records or documents may be lost or discarded due to dissolution, disbandment or termination of Developer's business, City may, by written request by any of the above-named officers, require that custody of the records be given to City and that the records and documents be maintained in City Hall. -Access to

Formatted: Font color: Black

Formatted: Normal, Indent: Left: -0", First line: -3 ch, Space After: 12 pt, Line spacing: 1.5 lines, Outline numbered + Level: 1 + Numbering Style: A, B, C, ... + Start at: 1 + Alignment: Left + Aligned at: 0.5" + Indent at: 1", Border: Top: (No border), Bottom: (No border), Left: (No border), Right: (No border), Between: (No border)

Formatted: Font color: Black

Formatted: Default Paragraph Font, Font color: Black

Formatted: Normal, Centered, Indent: Hanging: 0", Border: Top: (No border), Bottom: (No border), Left: (No border), Right: (No border), Between: (No border), Tops stops: 3", Centered + 6", Right, Position: Horizontal: Left, Relative to: Column, Vertical: In line, Relative to: Margin, Wrap Around

Formatted: Font color: Black

such records and documents shall be granted to any party authorized by Developer, Developer's representatives, or Developer's successor-in-interest.

D. Developer's obligations under this Section shall be in addition to Developer's obligations specified in Exhibit B. Section II(B).E3.

SECTION 16. SECTION 17. MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS.

A. <u>Captions</u> Captions and Sections of this Agreement are for convenience only and shall not be considered in resolving any questions of interpretation or construction.

- B. <u>Incorporation of Recitals</u>—The Recitals in this Agreement are hereby incorporated into the terms of this Agreement.
- C. <u>Jurisdiction</u>.—In the event that suit shall be brought by any of the Parties, the Parties agree that venue shall be exclusively vested in the state courts of the County of Santa Clara, or if federal jurisdiction is appropriate, exclusively in the United States District Court, Northern District of California, San José, California.
- D. <u>Waiver</u> Developer agrees that waiver by City of any breach or violation or any term, condition, or obligation of this Agreement shall not be deemed to be a waiver of any other term, condition, or obligation contained herein or a waiver of any subsequent breach or violation of the same term, condition, or obligation.
- E. <u>Plurality</u> As used in this Agreement and when required by the context, each number (singular and plural) shall include all numbers.
- F. <u>Compliance with Laws.</u>——Developer, its employees, agents, representatives, contractors, and subcontractors shall comply with all local, state and federal laws in the performance of this Agreement.
- G. <u>Nondiscrimination.</u>—Developer, its employees, agents, representatives, contractors, and subcontractors shall not discriminate, in any way, against any person on the basis of age, sex, race, color, religion, sexual orientation, actual or perceived gender identity, disability,

Formatted: Normal, Justified, Indent: Hanging: 0"

Formatted: Font: Not Bold, Font color: Black

Formatted: Font color: Black

Formatted: Font: Bold, Font color: Black, Small caps

Formatted: Font color: Black

Formatted: Normal, Indent: Left: -0", Hanging: 3 ch, First line: -3 ch, Space After: 12 pt, Line spacing: 1.5 lines, Border: Top: (No border), Bottom: (No border), Left: (No border), Right: (No border), Between: (No border)

Formatted: No underline, Font color: Black

Formatted: Font color: Black
Formatted: Font color: Black

Formatted: No underline, Font color: Black

Formatted: Font color: Black
Formatted: Font color: Black

Formatted: No underline, Font color: Black

Formatted: Font color: Black

Formatted: No underline, Font color: Black

Formatted: Font color: Black

Formatted: No underline, Font color: Black

Formatted: Font color: Black

Formatted: No underline, Font color: Black

Formatted: Font color: Black
Formatted: Font color: Black

Formatted: Default Paragraph Font, Font color: Black

Formatted: Normal, Centered, Indent: Hanging: 0", Border: Top: (No border), Bottom: (No border), Left: (No border), Right: (No border), Between: (No border), Tops stops: 3", Centered + 6", Right, Position: Horizontal: Left, Relative to: Column, Vertical: In line, Relative to: Margin, Wrap Around

Formatted: Font color: Black

ethnicity, national origin, or any other recognized or protected class in connection with or related to the performance of this Agreement. —Developer shall expressly require compliance with the provisions of this Section 1617(G) in all agreements with contractors and subcontractors for the performance of the improvements hereunder.

- H. Developer has read each and every part of this Agreement, including without limitation, its exhibits, and Developer freely and voluntarily has entered into this Agreement. This Agreement is a negotiated document and shall not be interpreted for or against any party by reason of the fact that such Party may have drafted this Agreement or any of its provisions.
- I. Whenever in this Agreement words of obligation or duty are used, such words shall have the force and effect of covenants. -Any obligation imposed by either Party shall include the imposition on such Party of the obligation to pay all costs and expenses necessary to perform such obligation, except as otherwise provided herein.
- J. <u>Severability</u>.—<u>If any provisions or portions of this Agreement are held to be invalid by a court of competent jurisdiction, the remaining provisions or portions of this Agreement shall remain in full force and effect unless amended or modified by mutual written consent of the Parties.</u>
- K. This Agreement is entered into pursuant to and shall be governed by the Parkland Dedication Ordinance—and the Development Agreement. If not otherwise defined in this Agreement or in the Development Agreement, capitalized terms shall have the meanings set forth in Chapter 19.38 of the San José Municipal Code.

SECTION 17. SECTION 18. AGREEMENT'S ATTACHMENTS EXHIBITS.

This Agreement includes the following attachments Exhibits:

Exhibit A Fees and Credits Summary

Exhibit B Park Improvements and Private Recreational

Improvements Site Plans

Formatted: Normal, Justified, Indent: Hanging: 0"

Formatted: Font color: Black

Formatted: Font color: Black

Formatted: Font color: Black

Formatted: Font color: Black

Formatted: No underline, Font color: Black

Formatted: Font color: Black

Formatted: Font color: Black

Formatted: Font color: Black

Formatted: Font: Bold, Font color: Black, Small caps

Formatted: Font: Bold, Font color: Black, Small caps

Formatted: Font color: Black

Formatted: Normal, Indent: Hanging: 0", Space After: 12 pt, Line spacing: 1.5 lines, Border: Top: (No border), Bottom: (No border), Left: (No border), Right: (No border), Between: (No border)

Formatted: Font color: Black

Formatted: Default Paragraph Font, Font color: Black

Formatted: Normal, Centered, Indent: Hanging: 0", Border: Top: (No border), Bottom: (No border), Left: (No border), Right: (No border), Between: (No border), Tops stops: 3", Centered + 6", Right, Position: Horizontal: Left, Relative to: Column, Vertical: In line, Relative to: Margin, Wrap Around

Formatted: Font color: Black

Exhibit CE1 Design and Construction Requirements TO FOLLOW IN SEPARATE TRANSMITTAL

Exhibit D E2 List of Required Exceptions from Parkland Dedication Ordinance

- E3 Parkland Dedication Obligation
- E4 Park Improvements Value [TO FOLLOW IN SEPARATE TRANSMITTAL]
- E5 City-Dedicated Open Space Dedication and Improvements Schedule
- E6 Private Recreation Improvements Description
- E7 Public and Private Open Space Approximate Acreage
- E8 Bond Forms

Formatted: Normal, Justified, Indent: Hanging: 0"

Formatted: Font: Not Bold

Formatted: Normal, Justified, Indent: Hanging: 3 ch, Left 2.99 ch, First line: -3 ch, Space After: 12 pt

Formatted: Normal, Justified, Indent: Hanging: 0", Left 2.99 ch, Space After: 12 pt

Formatted: Default Paragraph Font, Font color: Black

Formatted: Normal, Centered, Indent: Hanging: 0", Border: Top: (No border), Bottom: (No border), Left: (No border), Right: (No border), Between: (No border), Tab stops: 3", Centered + 6", Right, Position: Horizontal: Left, Relative to: Column, Vertical: In line, Relative to: Margin, Wrap Around

Formatted: Font color: Black

Formatted: Normal, Justified, Indent: Hanging: 0" WITNESS THE EXECUTION HEREOF the day and year hereinafter written by City. Formatted: Normal, Indent: Hanging: 0", Space After: 12 pt, Line spacing: 1.5 lines APPROVED AS TO FORM: CITY OF SAN JOSE, a municipal corporation Formatted: Indent: Hanging: 0" **Formatted Table** By: __ TONY TABER, CMC JON CALEGARI Johnny V. Phan City Clerk Formatted: Font: Times New Roman Senior Deputy City Attorney Formatted: Normal, Indent: Hanging: 0" Date: ____ Formatted: Indent: Hanging: 0" **DEVELOPER** Formatted: Indent: Hanging: 0" INSERT NAME OF DEVELOPER AND TYPE OF ENTITY* GOOGLE LLC, a Delaware limited liability company Formatted: Indent: Hanging: 0" By: ___ Name:____ Title:____ **OWNER** INSERT NAME OF OWNER AND TYPE OF ENTITY* Name: Title: Formatted: Indent: Hanging: 0"

- * All $\frac{\text{Developer/Owner's}}{\text{Developer's}}$ signatures must be accompanied by an attached notary acknowledgement.
- * Proof of authorization for Developer's /Owner's signatures is required to be submitted concurrently with this Agreement.

Formatted: Indent: Hanging: 0", Tab stops: 0.5", Left

Formatted: Indent: Hanging: 0"

Formatted: Default Paragraph Font, Font color: Black

Formatted: Normal, Centered, Indent: Hanging: 0", Border: Top: (No border), Bottom: (No border), Left: (No border), Right: (No border), Between: (No border), Tab stops: 3", Centered + 6", Right, Position: Horizontal: Left, Relative to: Column, Vertical: In line, Relative to: Margin, Wrap Around

Formatted: Font color: Black

Formatted: Normal, Indent: Hanging: 0", Border: Top: (No border), Bottom: (No border), Left: (No border), Right: (No border), Between: (No border), Tab stops: 3", Centered + 6", Right + 3.25", Centered + 6.5", Right + Not at 3.25"

33

STATE OF CALIFORNIA) SS COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA)
On before me, (Name, Title of officer - e.g. Jane Doe, Notary Public)
personally appeared who proved to me on the basis
of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within
instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized
capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity
upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the
foregoing paragraph is true and correct.
WITNESS my hand and official seal.
(Seal)

Formatted: Font color: Black

Formatted: Normal, Indent: Hanging: 0", Border: Top: (No border), Bottom: (No border), Left: (No border), Right: (No border), Between: (No border), Tab stops: 3", Centered + 6", Right

Formatted: Font: Times New Roman

Formatted: Indent: Hanging: 0", Adjust space between Latin and Asian text, Adjust space between Asian text and numbers

Formatted: Default Paragraph Font, Font color: Black

Formatted: Normal, Indent: Hanging: 0", Border: Top: (No border), Bottom: (No border), Left: (No border), Right: (No border), Between: (No border), Tab stops: 3", Centered + 6", Right

Formatted: Font color: Black

EXHIBIT A

<u>E1</u>

PARK IMPROVEMENTS SITE PLAN

AND

PRIVATE RECREATIONAL AMENITIES SITE PLAN

Formatted: Font color: Black

Formatted: Normal, Indent: Hanging: 0", Border: Top: (No border), Bottom: (No border), Left: (No border), Right: (No border), Between: (No border), Tab stops: 3", Centered + 6", Right

Formatted: Font: Not Bold

Formatted: Indent: Hanging: 0", Adjust space between Latin and Asian text, Adjust space between Asian text and numbers

Formatted: Font: Not Bold

Formatted: Left, Indent: Hanging: 0", Adjust space between Latin and Asian text, Adjust space between Asian text and numbers

Formatted: Default Paragraph Font, Font color: Black

Formatted: Normal, Indent: Hanging: 0", Border: Top: (No border), Bottom: (No border), Left: (No border), Right: (No border), Between: (No border), Tab stops: 3", Centered + 6", Right

Formatted: Default Paragraph Font, Font color: Black

Formatted: Font color: Black

	Formatted: Indent: Hanging: 0"
EXHIBIT B	
<u> </u>	
FEES AND CREDIT SUMMARY	

PAYMENT INSTRUCTIONS

Formatted: Indent: Hanging: 0"

Ex B-1

The City's Review Fees and Parkland Fees shall be paid directly to: City of San Jose, Department of Parks, Recreation and Neighborhood Services, 200 E. Santa Clara Street, Tower 9th Floor, San Jose, CA, 95113.

Formatted: Indent: Hanging: 0"

EXHIBIT C

DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION REQUIREMENTS

Formatted: Font color: Black

Formatted: Normal, Indent: Hanging: 0", Border: Top: (No border), Bottom: (No border), Left: (No border), Right: (No border), Between: (No border), Tab stops: 3", Centered + 6", Right

Formatted

Formatted: Indent: Hanging: 0"

EXHIBIT E2

<u>List of Required Exceptions from Parkland Dedication Ordinance</u> and Private Recreation Credit Guidelines

- 1. San Jose Municipal Code Section 19.38.300(A) The Park Improvements to be installed on the City-Dedicated Open Space shall be completed in accordance with the City-Dedicated Open Space Dedication and Improvements Schedule included as Exhibit E5 to the Development Agreement. Although the City has determined that dedication of the open spaces and completion of the Park Improvements in accordance with the Schedule set forth in Exhibit E5 is in the public interest and ultimately will be beneficial to the City, completion and delivery is not tied directly to production of residential units in the same manner described in Section 19.38.300(A). Therefore, an exception from Section 19.38.300(A) is required to allow completion and delivery of open space in the manner depicted in Exhibit E5.
- 2. San Jose Municipal Code Section 19.38.330 The Project requires a waiver from the requirement that real property conveyed to the City be dedicated free and clear of encumbrances. Development of the Project requires (i) utilities easements through portions of some of the City-Dedicated Open Spaces to serve the Project buildings; (ii) emergency vehicle access easements to serve Project buildings and/or DISC Agency facilities; and (iii) easements for utilities, vehicle and pedestrian ingress and egress, and elevator access, among other potential easements and encumbrances, to allow for development of the Social Heart City-Dedicated Open Space.

EXHIBIT E3

Parkland Dedication Obligation

Assumptions	Mid-Rise	High-Rise	Total
In-Lieu Fee \$/Unit - Market Rate	\$22,600	\$14,600	
In-Lieu Fee \$/Unit - Moderate Income Rate (50% Credits)	\$11,300	\$7,300	
In-Lieu Fee \$/Unit - Affordable BMR Rate (50% Credits)	\$11,300	<u>\$7,300</u>	
MR to HR Ratio - Market Rate Units	<u>3%</u>	<u>97%</u>	
MR to HR Ratio - Moderate Income Units	<u>4%</u>	<u>97%</u>	
MR to HR Ratio - Land Dedicated BMR Units	<u>100%</u>	<u>0%</u>	
# of Market Rate Unit	<u>105</u>	<u>3,095</u>	<u>3,200</u>
# of Moderate Income Unit	<u>z</u>	<u>193</u>	<u>200</u>
# of Land Dedicated BMR Unit	<u>600</u>	=	<u>600</u>
<u>Total Units</u>	712	<u>3,288</u>	4,000
Population/Unit	<u>2.34</u>	<u>1.51</u>	
Total Population (# of Units x Population Ratio)	<u>1,666</u>	<u>4,965</u>	<u>6.631</u>
Parkland Required (0.003 ac/person)	<u>5.00 ac</u>	14.89 ac	<u>19.89 ac</u>
In-Lieu Fee - Market Rate Units	<u>\$2.4M</u>	<u>\$45.2M</u>	<u>\$47.6M</u>
In-Lieu Fee - Inclusionary Units	<u>\$.1M</u>	<u>\$1.4M</u>	<u>\$1.5M</u>
In-Lieu Fee - Land Dedicated BMR Unit	<u>\$6.8M</u>	=	\$6.8M
Total In-Lieu Fee	<u>\$9.2M</u>	\$46.6M	<u>\$55.8M</u>

EXHIBIT E4

PARK IMPROVEMENTS VALUE

Formatted: Indent: Hanging: 0"

Formatted: Indent: Hanging: 0", Adjust space between Latin and Asian text, Adjust space between Asian text and numbers

EXHIBIT E5

<u>CITY DEDICATED-OPEN SPACE</u> <u>DEDICATION AND IMPROVEMENT SCHEDULE</u>

Open Space	Outside Date	EIR Phasing	Dedication and Delivery Trigger
Los Gatos Creek	12 months		
Trail (D/E)	after TCO	1	<u>E1</u>
Los Gatos Creek	12 months	1	CI
Trail (G)	after TCO	1	<u>G1</u>
Los Gatos Creek Park	12 months after TCO	<u>1</u>	<u>G1</u>
			Dedication of land with 1st market-rate residential
Los Gatos Creek	12 months		building within the project;
<u>Trail Connector 1</u>	after TCO	<u>1</u>	<u>Improvements with the later of H3 or H5</u>
	12 months		
Social Heart	after TCO	<u>1</u>	Earlier of 1,000 Units, D7, or D4
	12 months		
Northend Park	after TCO	2	<u>A1</u>
			Dedication of land with 1st market-rate residential
Los Gatos Creek	12 months after TCO	2	building within the project:
Connector 2		2	Improvements with H6
St. John Triangle	12 months after TCO	<u>3</u>	Earlier of C2 or 3,250 Units

EXHIBIT E6

PRIVATE SECTION 1. DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION REQUIREMENTS.

A. Plans And Specifications.

The design for the Park Improvements must be consistent with the conceptual design for the Park Improvements as depicted in <u>Exhibit A</u>. Developer shall design and construct the Park Improvements in accordance with the following:

1. City's Standard Specifications and Standard Details, dated July 1992 ("City's Specifications"), as may be amended from time to time, and on file with City's Department of Public Works, Architectural Division. Section 1 and the Technical Provisions of City's Standard Specifications (Section 10 through and including Section 1501) shall be applicable to this Agreement. References in the Standard Specifications to "Developer" shall be deemed to mean "Developer."

2. City's Turnkey Park Standards for Park Design & Construction, dated 2001 ("Turnkey Standards"), as may be amended from time to time, and on file with City's Department of Public Works, Architectural Division. In the event that Developer does not submit the ninety percent (90%) Project Specifications (as specified in the Turnkey Standards) for City's review and approval within eighteen (18) months of the Effective Date of this Agreement and the Turnkey Standards are then revised, Developer shall design and construct the Park Improvements in accordance with the revised Turnkey Standards.

3. Public Works Standard Specifications Section 329100 Planting Preparation. Soil specifications, survey requirements, and resulting soil amendment procedures prescribed in the above guidelines, shall be applicable to this agreement. Prior to construction of the park, this document will be made available to the Developer through Public Works.

4. City shall review the Plans, including materials, infrastructure, and design elements, for consistency with the conceptual design of Turnkey Park Improvements as contained in Exhibit A and the specifications and guidelines outlined above and throughout this Agreement. Pursuant to this design review process and with reasonable consideration of the cost estimates contained or referenced herein, the Plans shall be refined to the satisfaction of the Director of Parks, Recreation, and Neighborhood Services and the Director of Public Works pursuant to all terms in this Agreement.

B. Application Of Plans And Specifications.

- City's Specifications, Turnkey Standards and the Project Specifications shall be collectively referred to as the "Plans." The Park Improvements shall be constructed in accordance with the Plans.
- In the event of a conflict between the Turnkey Standards and the City's Specifications, the Turnkey Standards shall prevail.

Formatted: Font: Not Bold

Formatted: Left, Indent: Hanging: 0", Adjust space between Latin and Asian text, Adjust space between Asian text and numbers

3. The provisions of this Agreement supersede anything to the contrary in either the City's Specifications or the Turnkey Standards.

C. Project Specification Approval Process.

1. The Project Specifications shall be submitted in a timely manner in order to insure that the Developer completes the Park Improvements on or before the completion date specified in this Agreement. Developer shall not construct any Park Improvements unless and until the City's Director of Public Works ("Director of PW") has approved the Project Specifications in writing. The approval process for the Project Specifications is more particularly set forth in the Turnkey Standards.

2. Prior to acceptance of the Plans and/or construction of the Park, the Developer shall provide the City with original copies of all soil surveys along with recommended soil amendments. The City, may at its sole discretion, require inspection of the Park Site for construction debris before construction may commence.

3. City's approval of the Plans shall not release Developer of the responsibility for the correction of mistakes, errors, or omissions contained in the Plans, including any mistakes, errors or omissions which may be the result of circumstances unforeseen at the time the Plans were developed or approved. If, during the course of construction of the Park Improvements, the Director of PW determines in the Director of PW's reasonable discretion that the public safety requires modification of, or the departure from, the Plans, the Director of PW shall have the authority to require such modification or departure and to specify the manner in which the same may be made. The Parties acknowledge that the Plans, once approved by the Director of PW, shall be final and that, except as expressly provided in this subsection, no revisions to the Plans shall be permitted for any reason whatsoever.

3. For reference and public information purposes, Developer will provide the City with a tentative schedule of construction prior to the commencement of development for any of the Turnkey Park Improvements. Such schedule may be amended at the Developer's discretion provided that all Improvements are completed by the completion dates specified in this Agreement. At the City's request the Developer shall provide the City with an updated schedule that reflects amended milestones and anticipated completion dates.

SECTION 2. PARTICULAR CONSTRUCTION REQUIREMENTS.

A. Developer Selection.

Developer may hire and contract with one or more contractor or subcontractor, licensed to perform such work in the State of California.

B. Prevailing Wage Requirement.

- 4. General Requirement: For all construction work on the Park Improvements, Developer agrees to comply with the prevailing wage requirements set forth in Sections 7-1.01A(2) through 7-1.01A(3) of the City of San Jose, Department of Public Works, Standard Specifications, dated July 1992 ("Prevailing Wage Requirement"), as may be amended from time to time. The Prevailing Wage Requirement is incorporated into this Agreement by reference as though set forth herein in their entirety. Developer acknowledges that it has reviewed the Prevailing Wage Requirement and is familiar with its requirements.
- 2. <u>Contractors and Subcontractors</u>: Developer shall expressly require compliance with the Prevailing Wage Requirement in all agreements it enters into with contractors and subcontractors for construction work on the Park Improvements. Developer acknowledges and agrees that it is responsible for compliance by its contractors and subcontractors of the Prevailing Wage Requirement.
- 3. Reporting Obligations: Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained herein, Developer is not obligated to submit to City copies of payroll records, or any other records required to be maintained pursuant to the Prevailing Wage Requirement, until City requests such records. Developer shall provide to City, at no cost to City, a copy of any and all such records within ten (10) working days of City's Office of Equality Assurance request for such records. In responding to a request by the Office of Equality Assurance, Developer agrees that it is responsible for submitting the records of any and all of its contractors and subcontractors.
- Indemnity: Developer shall indemnify the City for any claims, costs or expenses
 which City incurs as a result of Developer's failure to pay, or cause to be paid,
 prevailing wages.

C. REMEDIES FOR DEVELOPER'S BREACH OF PREVAILING WAGE REQUIREMENTS.

- General: Developer acknowledges City has determined that the Prevailing Wage Requirement promotes each of the following (collectively "Goals"):
 - a. It protects City job opportunities and stimulates City's economy by reducing the incentive to recruit and pay a substandard wage to labor from distant, cheap labor areas.
 - b. It benefits the public through the superior efficiency of well paid employees, whereas the payment of inadequate compensation tends to negatively affect the quality of services to City by fostering high turnover and instability in the workplace.

- Pay workers a wage that enables them not to live in poverty is beneficial to the health and welfare of all citizens of San Jose because it increases the ability of such workers to attain sustenance, decreases the amount of poverty and reduces the amount of taxpayer funded social services in San Jose.
- d. It increases competition by promoting a more level playing field among contractors with regard to the wages paid to workers.
- 2. Remedies: City and Developer recognize that Developer's breach of the Prevailing Wage Requirement set forth above will cause damage to the City by undermining City's goals in assuring timely payment of prevailing wages, and will cause City additional expenses in obtaining compliance and conducting audits, and that such damage would not be remedied by Developer's payment of restitution to the worker paid less than the prevailing wage. Developer and City agree that such damage would increase the greater the number of employees not paid the applicable prevailing wage and the longer the amount of time over which such wages were not paid. City and Developer further recognize the delays, expense and difficulty involved in proving City's actual losses in a legal proceeding, and mutually agree that making a precise determination of the amount of City's damages as a result of Developer's breach of the Wage Provision would be impracticable and/or extremely difficult. Accordingly, City and Developer agree that:
 - a. For each day after ten (10) working days that Developer fails to completely respond to a request by City to provide records as required under Section 2(b), of Exhibit B of this Agreement, Developer shall pay to City as liquidated damages the sum of TWO HUNDRED FIFTY DOLLARS (\$250.00); and
 - b. For each instance where City has determined that the Prevailing Wage Requirements were not met, Developer shall pay to City as liquidated damages the sum of three (3) times the difference between the actual amount of wages paid and the prevailing wages which should have been paid.
- 3. Audit Rights. All records or documents required to be kept pursuant to this Agreement to verify compliance with the Prevailing Wage Requirement shall be made available for audit at no cost to City, at any time during regular business hours, upon written request by City Attorney, City Auditor, City Manager, or a designated representative of any of these officers. Copies of such records or documents shall be provided to City for audit at City Hall when it is practical to do so. Otherwise, unless an alternative is mutually agreed upon, the records or documents shall be available at Developer's address indicated for receipt of notices in this Agreement.
- Remedies Cumulative: The remedies set forth in this provision of the Agreement are cumulative and in addition to any other remedies set forth in the Prevailing Wage Requirements or otherwise permitted by law.

Formatted:	Indent: Hanging: 0"	

Davaloper Initial:	City Initial:
Developer initial.	

D. Conduct Of Work.

- 4. Appearance. Developer shall maintain a neat and clean appearance to the work at the Park Site. When practicable, broken concrete and debris developed during clearing and grubbing shall be disposed of concurrently with its removal. If stockpiling of disposable material is necessary, the material shall be retained in an area not readily visible to the public in a manner meeting the reasonable satisfaction of the Director of PW.
- Condition. Developer shall maintain the Park Site in a neat, clean, and good condition prior to City's acceptance of the Park Improvements. Developer shall not dispose or cause the disposal of any Hazardous Substances on any of the Park Site.
 Additionally, Developer shall take reasonable precautions to prevent the disposal of Hazardous Substances by third parties on any of the Site. The term "Hazardous Substances" is defined in Section 3 (A)(2) of this Exhibit.
- Emergencies. In an emergency affecting the safety of persons or property,
 Developer shall act reasonably to prevent threatened damage, injury, or loss.
 Developer shall immediately notify the City by telephone at the telephone number
 as directed by City's Director of PW and in writing of such actions.

E. Access For Inspection.

4. Access. The Director of PW and the Director of PW's designated representatives, including without limitation, staff from other City departments, shall at all times during the progress of work on the Park Improvements have free access to such improvements for inspection purposes. If the Director of PW determines that all or any portion of the work done on the Park Improvements is not in compliance with the Plans, the Director of PW shall notify Developer of the same and Developer shall promptly cure such defect to the Director of PW's reasonable satisfaction. Such notifications shall be made to the Developer and his on-site representatives to not unduly interfere with ongoing construction work.

Representatives.

a. Prior to commencement of work on the Park Improvements, Developer shall designate in writing an authorized representative who shall have the authority to represent and act for Developer. When work is not in progress and during periods when work is suspended, arrangements acceptable to the Director of PW shall be made for any emergency work which may be required. In addition, Developer shall provide Director of PW with the names and telephone numbers of at least two (2) individuals in charge of or responsible for the work who can be reached personally in case of emergency twenty four (24) hours a day, seven (7) days a week.

- b. The Director of PW shall also designate one or more authorized representative who shall have the authority to represent the Director of PW. Developer's authorized representative shall be present at the site of the work at such reasonable times as designated by the Director of PW. Prior to commencement of the work, the Parties shall mutually agree to an inspection schedule, which schedule may be adjusted from time to time by mutual agreement.
- Whenever the Developer or its authorized representative is not present on any particular part of the work where it becomes necessary to give direction for safety reasons, the Director of PW shall have the right to give such orders which shall be received and obeyed by the superintendent or foreman who may have charge of the particular work in reference to which the orders are given. Any order given by the Director of PW will on request of the Developer be given or confirmed by the Director of PW in writing.
- d. City's rights under this Agreement shall not make the Developer an agent of the City, and the liability of the Developer for all damages to persons or to public or private property arising from Developer's execution of the work, shall not be lessened because of the exercise by City of its rights.

F. Acceptance of Park Improvements.

The Park Improvements shall be completed in accordance with the provisions of this Agreement to the satisfaction of the Director of PW.

- 1. City agrees to inspect and prepare a punchlist for the Park Improvements within ten (10) business days of notification by Developer that the Developer considers the construction of the Park Improvements to be complete. City further agrees to perform its final inspection within ten (10) business days of notification by Developer that all punchlist work has been completed.
- 2. City will process acceptance documentation (Notice of Acceptance) within ten (10) business days of the date of City's final inspection or the date upon which the Developer returns to City the appropriate signed acceptance documentation, whichever is later, provided that:
 - City finds that all punchlist work has been satisfactorily completed; and
 - b. Developer has performed and satisfied any and all terms, conditions, and obligations required under this Agreement prior to acceptance of the Park Improvements, including but not limited to, the requirements for dedication of the Park Sites as outlined in Section 2(G) of this Exhibit below; and

- C. Developer has provided the Director of PW with three (3) sets of the Plans ("record plans") corresponding copies of any and all warranties, and the like (such warranties shall be in the name of the City), and corresponding copies of any and all operating manuals for equipment installed as part of the Park Improvements. The aforementioned documents shall also be provided by Developer in an appropriate electronic format (.dwg, .pdf, etc.) as requested by the Director of Public Works or Parks, Recreation, and Neighborhood Services.
- 3. The Parties acknowledge that City's restrictions on the installation of landscaping because of future drought conditions may delay Developer's installation of the landscaping contemplated by this Agreement. If, due to drought restrictions, Developer is unable to install the landscaping in time to be inspected by the Director for the purposes of accepting the completed Park Improvements, Developer shall post a bond or other form of security as set forth in Section 5 (A)(4) of this Agreement.
- At the discretion of the Director of PW, City may accept a designated portion of the Park Improvements. Acceptance of a designated portion will be as provided by Section 7-1.166 of the City's Specifications.

G. Park Site.

- Developer shall provide each of the following to the Director of PW, subject to the approval of the Director of PW, prior to City's acceptance of the Park Site and Park Improvements:
 - a. A preliminary report for the Park Site by a reputable title company currently doing business for City's Real Estate Division. Developer shall coordinate with City's Real Estate Division and provide a preliminary title report at least ninety (90) days prior to execution of this Agreement and an updated title report at least ninety (90) days prior to the anticipated completion of the Park Improvements.
 - b. A Grant Deed for the Park Site containing the legal description of the Park Site, as approved by City Surveyor, properly executed and acknowledged, subject only to the exceptions to title, if any, approved by City's Manager or the Manager's designee pursuant to which a fee simple estate in Park Site shall be conveyed to City. Title to the Park Site shall be vested in City free and clear of all title defects, liens, encumbrances, conditions, covenants, restrictions, and other adverse interests of record or known to Developer, subject only to those exceptions affecting the Park Site approved by City's Manager or the Manager's designee, in writing or listed in this Exhibit ("Permitted Exceptions"). The Grant Deed, subject to approval of City, for the Park Site shall be delivered to the City's Real Estate Division at least ninety (90) days prior to the anticipated completion of the Park Improvements.

- C. Developer shall also cause to be provided to City, concurrently with the conveyance of the Park Site to City, a C.L.T.A. owner's form policy of title insurance issued by a reputable title company currently doing business with City, with City named as the insured, in the amount of sinsuring the title of City to the Park Site is subject to only the Permitted Exceptions.
- d. Any and all reports related to the condition of the Park Site and the lands adjacent to the Park Site caused to be performed by the Developer or in the Developer's possession or control. Developer shall also provide to City, at the Developer's sole cost, a report, prepared or updated no earlier than twelve (12) months before the proposed acceptance of the Park Improvements by a qualified consultant analyzing the condition of the Park Site with respect to the presence of hazardous materials on or adjacent to the Park Site ("Hazardous Materials Report"). The definition of Hazardous Materials for purposes of this Agreement is set forth in Section 3 (A)(2) of this Exhibit. The scope of the Hazardous Materials Report shall, at minimum, contain the elements set forth below in Section 4.
- e. In the event that the Hazardous Materials Report(s) disclose(s) the presence of Hazardous Materials on any of the Park Site in excess of generally accepted environmental screening limits for park land uses, (e.g. Environmental Screening Limits and California Human Health Screening Limits) and/or in violation of any hazardous materials/waste laws, the Director shall have the right to require Developer, as a condition of acceptance, to remediate the condition, including without limitation, removal of the Hazardous Materials. The type of remediation required for the Park Site shall be at no cost to the City and be subject to the review and approval of the Director.
- f. The Environmental Warranty specified in Section 3 of this Exhibit.
- g. Documents evidencing the authority of the signatory(ies) to execute any agreement or other legal binding documents on behalf of Developer.
- 2. All soils on site shall be provided to the City free and clear of all construction debris and shall be amended in accordance with recommendations from the soil reports and agricultural soil surveys, or as otherwise directed by the City's Director or Designees. Additional amendments including, but not limited to, myechorhizal innoculum or organic fertilizers may be required by the City or provided at the Developers discretion in consultation with the City.
- 3. Upon the Director of PW's acceptance of the Park Site and Park Improvements, Developer shall have no further obligations in connection with the Park Site except for the terms, conditions, or obligations of this Agreement that explicitly survives acceptance or termination.

H. Compliance With Laws/Permits.

- Developer shall keep fully informed of all existing and future local, state, and federal laws and county and municipal ordinances and regulations which in any manner affect those engaged or employed in the work on the Park Improvements, or the materials used in the Park Improvements, or which in any way affect the conduct of the work on the Park Improvements, and of all such orders and decrees of bodies or tribunals having any jurisdiction or authority over the same. In the performance of any work pursuant to this Agreement, Developer shall at all times observe and comply with, and shall cause all Developer's employees, agents, representatives, contractors and subcontractors to observe and comply with all such existing and future laws, ordinances, regulations, orders and decrees of bodies or tribunals having any jurisdiction or authority over the work. If any discrepancy or inconsistency is discovered in the plans, drawings, specifications, or contract for the work in relation to any such law, ordinance, regulation, order, or decree, Developer shall promptly report the same to the Director.
- 2. Developer shall, at its sole cost and expense, obtain all governmental reviews and approvals, licenses, and permits which are, or may be, required and necessary to construct and complete the Park Improvements in accordance with the provisions of this Agreement, including, but not limited to, site development reviews, development permits and environmental review. Developer shall comply with all conditions, restrictions or contingencies imposed upon, or attached to, such governmental approvals, licenses, and permits. If Developer for any reason fails to comply with any of City's requirements, or any other legal requirement concerning Developer's construction of the Park Improvements, then City shall have the right to require Developer to alter, repair, or replace any improvements or perform any other action to the satisfaction of the Director as reasonably required to correct any non-compliance of the Park Improvements with legal requirements or this Agreement and at no cost to City. Developer's failure to effect the cure as required by the Director shall constitute an Event of Default in accordance with Section 6 of this Agreement.

SECTION 3. ENVIRONMENTAL WARRANTY.

A. By executing this Agreement, Developer warrants and agrees that, prior to the City's acceptance of the Park Improvements and dedication of the Park Site:

1. Neither the Site nor Developer are in violation of any environmental law, and neither the Site nor Developer are subject to any existing, pending or threatened investigation by any federal, state or local governmental authority under or in connection with the environmental laws relating to the Park Site.

- 2. Neither Developer nor any other person with Developer's permission to be upon the Site shall use, generate, manufacture, produce, or release, on, under, or about the Park Site, any Hazardous Substance except in compliance with all applicable environmental laws. For the purposes of this Agreement, the term "Hazardous Substances" or "Hazardous Materials" shall mean any substance or material which is capable of posing a risk of injury to health, safety or property, including all those materials and substances designated as hazardous or toxic by any federal, state or local law, ordinance, rule, regulation or policy, including but not limited to, all of those materials and substances defined as "Toxic Materials" in Sections 66680 through 66685 of Title 22 of the California Code of Regulations, Division 4, Chapter 30, as the same shall be amended from time to time, or any other materials requiring remediation under federal, state or local laws, ordinances, rules, regulations or policies.
- 3. Developer has not caused or permitted the release of, and has no knowledge of the release or presence of, any Hazardous Substance on the Park Site or the property on which the Park Improvements are to be constructed, or the migration of any Hazardous Substance from or to any other property adjacent to, or in the vicinity of, the Park Site.
- Developer's prior and present use of the Park Site has not resulted in the release of any Hazardous Substance on, under, about, or adjacent to the Park Site.
- Neither the Park Site nor Park Improvements located on the Park Site shall be subject to any monitoring, reporting, or restrictions whatsoever by any governmental authority with jurisdiction over the Park Site, including but not limited to, the California Department of Toxic Substances Control and California Regional Water Quality Control Board.
- 6. Subject to Section 2(G)(1)(b) of this Exhibit, neither the Park Site nor Park Improvements located on the Park Site shall be subject to any burden, easements, covenants or land use restrictions recorded against any part of the Park Improvements or Park Site.
- B. Developer shall give prompt written notice to City of:
 - Any proceeding or investigation by any federal, state or local governmental authority with respect to the presence of any Hazardous Substance on the Park Site or the migration thereof from or to any other property adjacent to, or in the vicinity of, the Park Site; and
 - Any claims made or threatened by any third party against Developer, City or the Park Site relating to any loss or injury resulting from any Hazardous Substance; and

Developer's discovery of any occurrence or condition on any property adjoining or
in the vicinity of the Park Site that could cause the Park Site or any part thereof to
be subject to any restrictions on its ownership, occupancy, use for the purpose for
which it is intended, transferability or suit under any environmental law.

SECTION 4. HAZARDOUS MATERIALS REPORT.

A. Scope of Hazardous Materials-Report.

The Hazardous Materials Report shall be in two phases, Phase I Environmental Site Assessment ("ESA") and, if necessary, Phase II ESA. The Phase I ESA shall be conducted utilizing standards of All Appropriate Inquiry and ASTM 1527-05 which, in general, provide the information identified below regarding the condition of the Park Site with respect to the presence or likely presence of any Hazardous Materials on, under, above, or about the Park Site, including the past, current, or possible release of any Hazardous Materials on, under, above, or about the Park Site.

- The historical usage of the Park Site and adjacent parcels dating back to the Park Site's first developed use (including any agricultural use) or 1940, whichever is earlier.
- Results of the site visits pertaining to the current condition of the Park Site, including without limitation, any observed storage, handling, or release of any Hazardous Materials on, under, above, or about the Park Site, or evidence indicating possible past or current storage, handling, or release of any Hazardous Materials on, under, above, or about the Park Site.
- Results of the review of all reasonably available historical documents and records
 of regulatory agencies concerning the storage, handling, or release of any
 Hazardous Materials and/or contamination of any or all of the Park Site.
- 4. Based on the findings of items 1 3 above, additional investigation, including without limitation, soil and/or groundwater sampling and chemical analysis could be required by City. The sampling and analysis plan, which includes the number and depths of soil borings that might be required, shall be subject to the review and approval of City.
- 5. A written report shall be prepared by a licensed environmental professional presenting results of the Phase I ESA. The report shall include any chemical analysis which may have been completed during the survey along with chain of custody documentation, soil boring logs if required and recommendations for any further investigation and remediation/source control necessary on the Park Site.

B. Phase II ESA (if necessary).

A definitive scope of services for the Phase II ESA cannot be determined until completion of the Phase I ESA, as the extent and type of further investigation will be determined by the Phase I ESA

findings. The following tasks serve only as preliminary guidelines for potential Phase II investigation and are subject to revision upon City's review and approval of the Phase I ESA (Hazardous Materials Report). It is possible that no Phase II investigation will be necessary.

1. Soil and Groundwater Sampling and Analysis.

Depending on the results of the Phase I ESA, it may be necessary to sample and analyze the soil and/or groundwater on site. If such analysis is necessary, a sampling and analysis plan shall be prepared and approved by City that shall define a sufficient number of samples to be collected and analyzed to allow for an adequate characterization of the environmental condition of the Site. Soil and/or groundwater samples shall be analyzed for petroleum hydrocarbons, selected metals, and volatile organic compounds, or any other potential contaminant of concern as identified in the Phase I ESA.

Soil and/or groundwater samples shall be collected utilizing typical professional protocols and submitted to an EPA certified laboratory for analysis.

2. Report Preparation.

A written report shall be prepared presenting the results of the Phase II investigation. The report shall include results from any chemical analysis completed during the investigation, along with chain of custody documentation, boring logs of sampling locations or from any monitoring wells completed, and recommendations for any further investigation and remediation/source control necessary on the site.

3. Report on any Remediation Work.

A written report shall be prepared presenting the results of any remediation work resulting from a Phase II investigation. The report shall include results from any chemical analysis completed during the survey, along with chain of custody documentation, boring logs of sampling locations or from any monitoring wells completed, and that any recommendations for any further investigation and remediation/source control necessary on the Park Site have been completed.

SECTION 5. INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS.

Developer and/or its contractors and consultants shall procure and maintain for the duration of the Agreement insurance against claims for injuries to persons or damages to property which may arise from, or in connection with, the performance of the Development hereunder by the Developer, its agents, representative employees, contractors, or subcontractors.

A. Minimum Scope of Insurance.

Coverage shall be at least as broad as:

1. The coverage provided by Insurance Services Office Commercial General Liability coverage ("occurrence") Form Number CG 0001; and

2.	The coverage provided by Insurance Services Office Form Number CA 0001 covering
Auto	nobile Liability. Coverage shall also be included for all owned, non-owned and hired autos;
and	
3.	Workers' Compensation insurance as required by the California Labor Code and
	oyers Liability insurance; and
Zp.	9 210 2140110 1104141100, 4110
4	Professional Liability Errors and Omissions insurance for all professional services; and
5.	Builder's Risk insurance providing coverage for "all risks" of loss; and
6. and p	Pollution Liability insurance, including coverage for all operations, completed operations refessional services (without exclusion for asbestos or lead).
There the C	shall be no endorsement reducing the scope of coverage required above unless approved by ity's Risk Manager in writing.
B	Minimum Limits of Insurance.
Deve	loper shall maintain limits no less than:
1	Commercial General Liability: Five Million Dollars (\$5,000,000) per occurrence for
bodil:	y injury, personal injury and property damage. If Commercial General Liability Insurance or
other	form with a general aggregate limit is used, either the general aggregate limit shall apply
	ately to this project/location or the general aggregate limit shall be twice the required rence limit; and
2.	Automobile Liability: One Million Dollars (\$1,000,000) combined single limit per
	ent for bodily injury and property damage; and
3.	Workers' Compensation and Employers' Liability: Workers' Compensation limits as
requi	red by the California Labor Code and Employers Liability limits of One Million Dollars
(\$1,0)	00,000) per accident; coverage shall be endorsed to state carrier waives its rights of
subro	gation against the City, its officers, employees, agents, and contractors; and
4	Professional Liability Errors and Omissions: One Million Dollars (\$1,000,000) per
claim	One Million Dollars (\$1,000,000) aggregate limit; and
5.	Builders' Risk: Completed value of Project; and
6.	Pollution Liability: Two Million Dollars (\$2,000,000) per occurrence/Two Million Dollars

(\$2,000,000) aggregate limit.

C. <u>Deductibles and Self-Insured Retentions.</u>

Any deductibles or self-insured retentions must be declared to, and approved by City's Risk Manager in writing. At the option of City, either, the insurer shall reduce or eliminate such deductibles or self-insured retentions as respects City, its officials, employees, agents, and contractors, or Developer shall procure a bond guaranteeing payment of losses and related investigations, claim administration and defense expenses in an amount specified by City.

D. Provisions Of Policies.

The insurance policies are to contain, or be endorsed to contain, the following provisions:

1. Regarding Commercial General Liability, Automobile Liability and Pollution Liability Coverages.

a. City, its officials, employees, agents and contractors are to be covered as an additional insured as respects: liability arising out of activities performed by, or on behalf of, the Developer; products and completed operations of the Developer; premises owned, leased or used by the Developer; or automobiles owned, leased, hired or borrowed by Developer. The coverage shall contain no special limitations on the scope of protection afforded to the City, its officials, employees, agents and contractors; and

b. The Developer's insurance coverage shall be primary insurance as respects the City, its officials, employees, agents and contractors. Any insurance or self-insurance maintained by City, its officials, employees, agents and contractors shall be excess of the Developer's insurance and shall not contribute with it; and

c. Any failure to comply with reporting provisions of the policies shall not affect coverage provided to the City and the City, its officials, employees, agents and contractors; and

- d. Coverage shall state that Developer's insurance shall apply separately to each insured against whom claim is made or suit is brought, except with respect to the limits of the insurer's liability; and
- e. Coverage shall contain a waiver of subrogation in favor of City, its officials, employees, agents and contractors.
- 2. Workers' Compensation and Employers Liability Coverages shall contain a waiver of subrogation in favor of City, its officials, employees, agents, and contractors.
- 3. Builders' Risk policies shall contain the following provisions:

a. City shall be named as loss payee.

b. Coverage shall contain a waiver of subrogation in favor of City, its officials, employees, agents and contractors.

All Coverages.

Each insurance policy required by this Agreement shall be endorsed to state that coverage shall not be suspended, voided, cancelled, or reduced in limits except after thirty (30) days' prior written notice has been given to the City's Risk Manager, except that ten (10) days' prior written notice shall apply in the event of cancellation for non-payment of premium.

E. Duration.

1. Commercial General Liability (including, without limitation, products and completed operations coverage), Professional Liability and Pollution Liability coverages shall be maintained continuously for a minimum of five (5) years after completion of the work under this Agreement.

2. If any of such coverages are written on a claims made basis, the following requirements apply:

a. The policy retroactive date must precede the date the work commenced under this Agreement.

b. If the policy is cancelled or non-renewed and coverage cannot be procured with the original retroactive date, Developer must purchase an extended reporting period equal to or greater than five (5) years after completion of the work under this Agreement.

F. Acceptability of Insurers.

Insurance is to be placed with insurers acceptable to the City's Risk Manager.

G. Verification of Coverages.

Developer shall furnish City (in the manner provided below) with certificates of insurance and with original endorsements affecting coverage required by this Agreement. The certificates and endorsements for each insurance policy are to be signed by a person authorized by that insurer to bind coverage on its behalf.

Proof of insurance shall be either emailed in pdf format to: Riskmgt@sanjoseca.gov, or mailed to the following postal address or any subsequent email or postal address as may be directed in writing by the City's Risk Manager:

The City of San Jose Human Resources
Risk Management
200 East Santa Clara Street, 2nd Floor Wing
San Jose, CA 95113-1905

H. Developer or its contractors shall include all subcontractors as insureds under its policies or shall obtain separate certificates and endorsements for each subcontractor.

EXHIBIT D RECREATION IMPROVEMENTS DESCRIPTION

- Private Recreation credits issued are subject to a 50% maximum cap of a project's total parkland obligation as set forth in San José Municipal Code Chapters 14.25 and 19.38.
- 2. Private recreation credits will be calculated separately for each residential building.
- 3. In order to receive credit for private recreation improvements, the building must include at least one of the eight following elements ("Active Elements"). This is not applicable to residential projects over five stories:
 - a. tot lot and/or children's play area (play facility for children up to pre-teen age which includes active play structures or apparatus) that complies with California Playground Regulations (Cal. Code Regs. Tit. 22, Div. 4, Chap. 22), as may be amended; or
 - b. picnic area (facility containing benches, at least three tables, barbecue pits and trash receptacles); or
 - c. hard game court (hard paved surface, dedicated for active recreation uses such as tennis, basketball, handball, racquetball, roller hockey, shuffleboard, bocce ball, or horseshoes) or soft game court (either real or artificial turf surfaces with required safety zones for badminton, croquet, lawn bowling, tennis or volleyball); or
 - d. turf playing field (uninterrupted contiguous turf facility to accommodate informal or formal active recreation activities such as field sports of at least 8,000 square feet); or
 - e. private plaza area of at least 900 square feet that is located on the rooftop or podium of a residential building, or adjacent to a publicly accessible street, with seating equaling 75% of the perimeter dimension of the plaza area site and which is open to the public at least 360 days a year; or
 - f. private garden area of at least 900 square feet that is located on the rooftop or podium of a residential building, or adjacent to a publicly accessible street, with seating equaling 30% of the perimeter dimension of the garden area site and which is open to the public at least 360 days a year; or
 - g. private pet amenities areas of at least 300 square feet which shall be for the exclusive use of the residents; or

h. private garden plot areas of at least 100 square feet per plot which may be located at ground level or on a rooftop, and which shall be for the exclusive use of the residents.

4. Amount of Credit

- a. Credit will be issued based on the actual acreage of the Active Elements
- b. If, in addition to an Active Element the project includes a swimming pool, spa, community room, or a recreation building or room(s), credit issued for these elements will be the lesser of:
 - i. the total square footage of the swimming pool, spa, community room, and/pr the recreation building or room(s); or
 - ii. the total square footage of the Active Elements included in the project.

This provision is not applicable to residential projects over five stories, which are not required to provide an active element to be eligible for private recreation credits.

- c. If a project dedicated real property to the City for public park purposes pursuant to Chapters 14.25 or 19.38, then the project will not be required to install Active Recreation Elements within the project in order to be eligible to receive credit for swimming pools, spas, community rooms, and/or recreation building or room(s) and the credit for the swimming pools, spas, community rooms and/or recreation building or room(s) will be the actual square footage of these improvements.
- d. Credit for swimming pools may include surrounding decking/pad area and spas/jacuzzis. Community rooms and recreation buildings or room(s),in order to be eligible for credit, must be open and available on a daily basis to all project residents.
- e. The credits issued are subject to the 50% cap set forth in SJMC Chapter 14.25 or 19.38.

Exclusions.

<u>Landscape corridors</u>, walkways, steep topography areas with a grade of 15% or more, riparian corridor setback areas, or environmental mitigation areas that preclude park and recreational activities are not eligible for credits under this Section.

6. Projects Over Five Stories.

 Residential projects over five stories shall be excluded from the requirement that the project include at least one of the Active Elements described in this Section.

b. Credit for private recreation improvements included within residential projects over five stories shall otherwise be given in accordance with this Section.

Formatted:	Indent:	Hanging:	C
------------	---------	----------	---

EXHIBIT E7 PUBLIC AND PRIVATE OPEN SPACE APPROXIMATE ACREAGES

Open Space	City-Dedicated Acreage ¹	Privately-Owned Open Space Acreage Subject to Restrictive Covenant 1.2
Los Gatos Creek Connector		
Los Gatos Creek Park		
The Meander		
Social Heart		
Creekside Walk at South Autumn Street		
Los Gatos Creek East		
Gateway Plaza		
St. John Triangle		
North Montgomery Pocket Park		
Northend Park		
Los Gatos Creek Trail		

¹<u>Acreages are approximate and will be confirmed pursuant to the verification process described in Section 3(B).</u>

Formatted: Default Paragraph Font

Formatted: Normal, Centered, Indent: Hanging: 0"

²⁻Acreage for Privately-Owned Open Space include the following typologies as defined by the DWDSG: Privately-owned Public Park, Los Gatos Creek Riparian Setback, and Los Gatos Creek Riparian Corridor

	Formatted: Indent: Hanging: 0"
EXHIBIT E8	Formatted
	Formatted: Indent: Hanging: 0"
BOND FORMS	

Premium _____

Bond No. ___

FAITHFUL PERFORMANCE BOND

WHEREAS, the CITY OF SAN JOSE, a municipal corporation of the State of California ("City"), and [insert name of Developer or Contractor, type of entity, and state of incorporation if applicable] as principal ("Principal") have entered into an agreement entitled [insert title of turnkey agreement and identifying development permit number, tract map or tentative map number or some other identifier unique to this project], incorporated herein by reference and referred to as the "Contract," which requires Principal to dedicate real property for neighborhood and community parks, construct park or recreational improvements and/or pay parkland in-lieu fees; and,

WHEREAS, under the terms of the Contract and prior to commencing any work under the Contract, Principal is required to furnish a bond to City for faithful performance of the Contract;

NOW, THEREFORE, we the Principal and [insert full name of Surety], a corporation duly authorized and admitted to transact business and issue surety bonds in the State of California ("Surety"), are held firmly bound unto the City in the sum of [insert bond amount], for the payment of which sum well and truly to be made, we the Principal and Surety bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally.

The condition of this obligation is such that, if the Principal, Principal's heirs, executors, administrators, successors, or assigns shall in all things stand to and abide by, and well and truly keep and perform all covenants, conditions, and agreements required to be kept and performed by Principal in the Contract and any changes, additions, or alterations made thereto, to be kept and performed at the time and in the manner therein specified, and in all respects according to their true intent and meanings, and shall indemnify and save harmless City, its officers, employees, and agents, as therein provided, then this obligation shall be null and void; otherwise, it shall be and remain in full force and effect.

As a part of the obligation secured hereby and in addition to the sum specified above, there shall be included all costs, expenses, and fees, including attorney's fees, reasonably incurred by City in successfully enforcing such obligation, all to be taxed as costs and included in any judgment rendered.

The Surety, for value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration, or addition to the terms of the Contract or to the work to be performed thereunder or to

Formatted: Underline

Formatted: Default Paragraph Font

Formatted: Normal, Centered, Indent: Hanging: 0"

	■	Formatted: Indent: Hanging: 0"
the specifications accompanying the same shall it does hereby waive notice of any such change	l in any way affect its obligations on this bond, and e, extension, alteration, or addition.	
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this instrument has of the Principal and SuretySIGNED AND SE	as been duly executed by authorized representatives EALED on, 20	
PRINCIPAL:	SURETY:	Formatted Table
(Principal name) (Seal)	(Surety name) (Seal)	
BY:	BY:	Formatted: Indent: Left: -0", Hanging: 0"
(Signature)	Signature)	Formatted: Indent: Hanging: 0"
		Formatted: Indent: Hanging: 0", Border: Bottom: (Single solid line, 1.5 pt Line width)
(Print name and title)	(Print name and title)	Formatted: Indent: Hanging: 0"
Principal address and telephone:	Surety address and telephone:	
A		Formatted: Font: Bold, No underline Formatted: Indent: Hanging: 0"
Affix Corporate Seals Attach Notary Acknowledgments for All Signa Attach Power-of-Attorney if executed by Attor		
		Formatted: Default Paragraph Font Formatted: Normal, Centered, Indent: Hanging: 0"
		ormateer normal, concerct, frideric franging.
Ex 7:	<u>₽E8-2</u> 27225	

4-	Formatted: Indent: Hanging: 0"	
Bond No.		
Premium		
PAYMENT (LABOR AND MATERIALS) BOND		
WHEREAS, the CITY OF SAN JOSE, a municipal corporation of the State of California ("City"), and <u>insert name of Developer or Contractor</u> , type of entity, and state of incorporation if <u>applicable</u>], as principal ("Principal") have entered into an agreement entitled <u>linsert title of turnkey agreement and identifying development permit number, tract map or tentative map number or some other identifier unique to this project], incorporated herein by reference and referred to as the "Contract," which requires Principal to dedicate real property for neighborhood and community parks, construct park or recreational improvements and/or pay parkland in-lieu fees; and,</u>		
WHEREAS, under the terms of the Contract and prior to commencing any work under the	Formatted: Font color: Black	
Contract, Principal is required to furnish a good and sufficient payment bond to the City to secure the claims to which reference is made in Title 15 (commencing with Section 3082) of Part	Formatted: Normal, Indent: Hanging: 0", S pt, Border: Top: (No border), Bottom: (No bo border), Right: (No border), Between: (No b	order), Left: (No
4 of Division 3 of the California Civil Code.	Formatted: Font color: Black	
NOW, THEREFORE, we the Principal and <code>[insert full name of Surety]</code> , a corporation duly authorized and admitted to transact business and issue surety bonds in the State of California ("Surety"), are held firmly bound unto the City, and unto all contractors, subcontractors, suppliers, laborers, materialmen and other persons employed in the performance of the Contract and referred to in the aforesaid Civil Code, as obligees, in the sum of <code>[insert bond amount]</code> , on the condition that if Principal shall fail to pay for any materials or equipment furnished or used or for any work or labor thereon of any kind, or for amounts due under the Unemployment Insurance Act with respect to such work or labor, or for any amounts required to be deducted, withheld, and paid over to the Employment Development Department from the wages of employees of the Principal and all subcontractors with respect to such work or labor, then the Surety shall pay the same in an		
amount not exceeding the sum specified above. If suit is brought upon this bond, Surety shall pay,	Formatted: Font color: Black	
in addition to the above sum, all costs, expenses, and fees, including attorney's fees, reasonably incurred by any obligee in successfully enforcing the obligation secured hereby, all to be taxed as		
costs and included in the judgment rendered. Should the condition of this bond be fully performed,	Formatted: Font color: Black	
then this obligation shall become null and void; otherwise, it shall be and remain in full force and effect, and shall bind Principal, Surety, their heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and assigns, jointly and severally.		
	Formatted: Indent: Hanging: 0"	
IT IS HEREBY EXPRESSLY STIPULATED AND AGREED that this bond shall inure to the		

IT IS HEREBY EXPRESSLY STIPULATED AND AGREEI benefit of all persons, companies, corporations, political subdivisions, and State agencies entitled to file claims under Title 15 (commencing with Section 3082) of Part 4 of Division 3 of the Civil Code, so as to give a right of action to them or their assigns in any suit brought upon this bond. The Surety, for value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of the Contract or to the work to be performed thereunder or the

Formatted: Default Paragraph Font

Formatted: Normal, Centered, Indent: Hanging: 0"

Formatted: Indent: Hanging: 0" specifications accompanying the same shall in any way affect its obligations on this bond, and it does hereby waive notice of any such change, extension, alteration or addition. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this instrument has been duly executed by authorized representatives of the Principal and Surety, -SIGNED AND SEALED on Formatted: Font: Not Bold , 20 PRINCIPAL: **SURETY: Formatted Table Formatted:** Indent: Hanging: 0", Border: Bottom: (Single solid line, 1.5 pt Line width) Principal name) (Seal) (Surety name) (Seal) Formatted: Indent: Hanging: 0", Border: Bottom: (Single solid line, 1.5 pt Line width) Formatted: Indent: Hanging: 0" BY: BY: _ Formatted: Indent: Hanging: 0" (Signature) (Signature) Print name and title) Print name and title) Principal address and telephone: Surety address and telephone: Formatted: Indent: Hanging: 0" Formatted: Indent: Hanging: 0" Formatted: Font: Bold Formatted: Indent: Hanging: 0" Affix Corporate Seals Attach Notary Acknowledgments for All Signatures Attach Power-of-Attorney if executed by Attorney-in-Fact Formatted: Default Paragraph Font Formatted: Normal, Centered, Indent: Hanging: 0"

,	Tormatteu: Indent. Hanging. 0	
Bond No.	Formatted: Font color: Black	
Premium	Formatted: Normal, Indent: Hanging: 0", Space After: 6 pt, Border: Top: (No border), Bottom: (No border), Left: (No border), Right: (No border), Between: (No border)	

WARRANTY BOND

WHEREAS, the City of San Jose, a municipal corporation of the State of California ("City") and [insert name of Developer/Contractor, type of entity, and state of incorporation if applicable] as principal ("Principal") have entered into an agreement entitled [insert title of turnkey agreement and identifying development permit number, tract map or tentative map number or some other identifier unique to this project], incorporated herein by reference and referred to as the "Contract," which requires Principal to dedicate real property for neighborhood and community parks, construct park or recreational improvements and/or pay parkland in-lieu fees; and,

WHEREAS, under the terms of the Contract, Principal is required to furnish a bond to City to make good and protect the City against the results of any work or labor done or materials or equipment furnished which are defective or not in accordance with the terms of the Contract having been used or incorporated in any part of the work so contracted for, which shall have appeared or been discovered, within the period of one (1) year from and after the completion and final acceptance of the work done under the Contract.

NOW, THEREFORE, we the Principal and *[insert full name of Surety]*, a corporation duly authorized and admitted to transact business and issue surety bonds in the State of California ("Surety"), are held firmly bound unto the City in the sum of *[insert bond amount - 25% of Faithful Performance Bond]*, for the payment of which sum well and truly to be made, we the Principal and Surety bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally.

The condition of this obligation is such that, if the Principal shall well and truly make good and protect the City against the results of any work or labor done or materials or equipment furnished which are defective or not in accordance with the terms of the Contract having been used or incorporated in any part of the work performed under the Contract, which shall have appeared or been discovered within said one-year period from and after completion of all work under the Contract and final acceptance by City of said work, then this obligation shall be null and void; otherwise, it shall be and remain in full force and effect.

The Surety, for value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of the Contract or to the work to be performed thereunder or the specifications accompanying the same shall in any way affect its obligations on this bond, and it does hereby waive notice of any change, extension of time, alteration or addition.

Formatted: Indent: Hanging: 0"

Formatted: Default Paragraph Font

Formatted: Normal, Centered, Indent: Hanging: 0"

		Formatted: Indent: Hanging: 0"
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this instrument has of the Principal and SuretySIGNED AND SI		
PRINCIPAL:	SURETY:	Formatted Table
(Principal name) (Seal)	(Surety name) (Seal)	
BY:	BY:	Formatted: Indent: Left: -0", Hanging: 0"
(Signature)	(Signature)	Formatted: Indent: Hanging: 0"
()		Formatted: Indent: Hanging: 0", Border: Bottom: (Single solid line, 1.5 pt Line width)
(Print name and title)	(Print name and title)	Formatted: Indent: Hanging: 0"
	6	
Principal address and telephone:	Surety address and telephone:	Formattada Tadash Harairan Oll
		Formatted: Indent: Hanging: 0" Formatted: Indent: Hanging: 0"
Attach Power-of-Attorney if executed by Attor	rney-ın-Fact	Formatted: Font color: Black Formatted: Normal, Indent: Hanging: 0", Border: Top: (No border), Bottom: (No border), Left: (No border), Right: (No border), Between: (No border), Tab stops: 3", Centered + 6", Right
		Formatted: Indent: Hanging: 0"
	D E8-6 27225	Formatted: Default Paragraph Font Formatted: Normal, Centered, Indent: Hanging: 0"